
第五冊

英千里編著

世界會局印行



•••• 
,-z ••• 
E.E.-EE--E 

BEE--E'

,
BEE---EEE

,
2 
•• 

| 
編輯大意

本書係依據教育部公佈之最新中學英語課程標準，

編撰而成。

二 、全書共分六冊，每冊供一學期之用，全部供國中三學

年六學期之用 。

三 、本書所採取之教學法為近年在美國盛行之、語言學

的方法1/ ( Linguistic Method ) ，此法乃綜合翻譯法

( Trans-lation Method ) ，基本法 ( Basic Method ) 及

直接法 ( Direct Method ) 之各種優點組成 。 詳書前、謹

致教師， 一文 。

根據語言學的方法，請教師隨時注意以下四點:

(1) 、虛詞 11 ( function words ) 較、質詞1/ ( content 

words ) 為重要 。

(2) 、語型。 ( language patterns ) 較、單字，

~ i ndi v i dual words ) 為重要 。

(3 ) 深、淺、難、易、均視學生之本國語與英語之異同而

定 。

(4) 儘可能有的時間 ， 多予學生溫習與練習的機會，尤其

在口頭英語方面務求爛熟，以造成應用自如的習，慣 ( au t-
oma t i c hab i t ) 

四、在未上第一課以前， 學生務須學會二十六個字母 ，

並將印刷體及書寫體之大小寫熟記 。

五、依教學原理，學會字母後則當開始學拼音，但日常

應用之英語字真一半為拼音的 ( phonetic ) ，即有一定的

拼音法可循的; 一半為綴字的 ( orthographic ) ，即無一



定拼音法則可循的，絕非短時間所可學成;故本書採取一

面教授拼音，一面教授語型單字的方法，在第一、第二兩

冊各課內均列有、發音練習，。

六、本書第一冊每課分六部分。

(1)字彙( Vocabulary ) 
(2) 課文 ( Reading ) 
(3) 語型及字辭研究 ( Language Patterns & Word 
Studies ) 
(4) 發音練習及辨音練習 ( Sound Dri 11 & Di fferentiation 
Practice ) 
(5) 書法示範 ( Handwri ting ) , 

(6) 作業 ( Exerci se ) . 
第二冊至第六冊無書法示範 。

第三冊至第六冊無發音練習 c

七、本書各課第一部分、字彙'為每課之生字，其中百

分之九十取材於Lorge， Thorndi lke, West, Palmer 等語

言學專家合編之Interim Report of Vocabulary Selection 
for the Teaching of English as a Foreign Language. 
八、本書每課第二部分、課文，為每課之童心。所編寫

或選擇之辭句，均符合語言學方法之原則，採用最自然而

應用普遍之口頭英語。務望學生熟讀及朗誦，以求單字發
音之正確，及詞句語調之自然。

九、本書每課第三部分、語型// ，主吉、課文M 中字詞用

法及句子組織結構之分析及解釋 。 學生務須徹底明瞭'方
能堅定其說寫無訛的信心。關於一般常用的可貴用語// ( 

idioms )和、成語// ( formu l as ) 尤須牢記。

十、本書第一、二冊每課第四部分為、發音練習，，對初

一 2 一



學者極為重要。因為一經誼錯，則來日糾正較新學時尤為

困難 。 務請教師不僅隨時注意一般中國學生學習英語的共

同之困難，尤其不要忽略他門因受方言影響而發聾的困

難，如華北人之難分長短元音 ( fe ll -f i 11, mate-met ) 

長江流域之人難分 1 ， n, ( 1 ight-night ) ，江斯人難分
吭一時， (sin-sing ) ，臺灣人之難分1， r , ( f1 ight­

fright ) 等。

十一 、中等學校英語教師對讚本之期望，不外乎題材力求

普通實用 ， 方法力求簡單而有效，進行之步驟力求連貫而

由淺入深 。 本書對促成此三種期望之實現，是否有所貢

獻，尚希諸位教師隨時賜教 。

- 3 一



謹致教師

近年各國所採用的教學外國語的方法，不下十餘

種，其中最盛行的，要算1.翻譯法( Translation Method 
) , 2. 基本法( Basic Method ) , 3. 自然、法( Natural 
Method) ， 4. 心理學法( Psychological Method ) 和

5. 直接法( Direct Method )。這些方法雖然都有數十
年的歷史和確質的成就，但都必須在若平不可缺少的條件

下施行繞能收效。例如直接法，就必須先具有三項條件:

1.有英語正確而流暢的教師， 2. 學生不能過多(以十人

為理想，最多不超過二十人) , 3. 有充足的練習時間(

每天至少一次，每次至少三小時)

以上這些方法，都是經過私人的提倡和社會人士的

贊助而成功的 。至於以外國語的學習當作一項國家的事

業，還是美國在上次大戰開始時的。當時，美國的軍隊和

專家，大量地遍駐世界各國，深感學習外國語的急迫需

要，就擬定了一項、三軍學習計劃H (Armed Services 
Training Program) ，邀請語言學家研究一種學習外國
語文最迅速、最有效的方法。他們將以往盛行的各種教學

法加以科學化的整理和分析，而發明一種新的方法 。 由於

推行的成績優異 ，二次大戰結束以後， 美國哥倫比亞大學

和密西根大學繼續不斷的研究、實驗、改進，終於從美國

人學習外國語文的經驗中，為非英語國家的人們學習英

語，創造了最迅速、最有效的方法。四十三年春天胡適之

先生在臺北淡江英語專科學校演講時，曾提到美國軍中學

習中國語只要六個月的時間，就能聽、說、讀、寫、普通

國語 。 他所說的，正是指導這種新方法，自由中國這幾年



送往美國進修的中學英語老師，所學的也就是這種方法 。

這種新方法目前還沒有固定的名稱。一般人士稱它

為1 、語言學的方法11 (Linguistic Method) ，現將這
種方法的幾個基本原理和重要的主張介紹如下:

1.字彙( Vocabu l ary )方面:學習語言，並不僅是記
憶下若干孤單的、賀詞11 (content words) ，就算大
功告成 。 以英語來說，字詞( word )共有四種， 缺一

不可。第一種是、虛詞11 (function words ) ，作用
是表示一切字詞之間的種種關係。第二種是、代替詞11 ( 

subst i tute words ) ，作用是代替實詞、片語或句子的 。

第三種是 m是非詞11 (words to be used with the 
presence or absence of negation) ，要日 some， any, 

already, yet等。最後一種是、實詞，就是一般名詞，動

詞，和形容詞。在這四種字詞襄，實詞是比較次要的;但

因為很多人誤以為學習語言就是學習賀詞，以致忽略了虛

詞、代替詞和是非詞。結果學了幾千個字後，不僅說寫不

成，連閱讀的能力有沒有。新方法是主張對上述四種字

詞，同樣重視。

2. 文法( Grammar )方面:學習英語，不但要認清前
述的四種字詞，而且還要知道它們在句子裹的次序(

order) ，用法( usage )和相互間的關係( i nter­
re l ation ) 。換言之，學者還要學習句子的結構(
structure) ，形式( formation )或型態( pattern 
)。否則雖然一句話或一篇文章裹的每個字都認識，但一

經貫串，就完全莫名其妙，就只能糢糊地了解。英語的結

構或型態雖不能用邏輯於解釋，但是它是有系統的(

systematic )。學者必須自始就把這種系統弄清楚，方



能收、聞一知十，之效。只靠盲目的、類推，'是很危險

的 。 把文法當作一些抽象而枯燥的法則， 一方面在理論上

不能自圓其說，一方面也只能教人說一些不自然的英文，

那是要不得的。但把文法當作理解和摹仿語言襄各種結構

系統的工真，卻是十分需要的。

3. 進修的步驟:學習英語的深淺難易，並不是絕對的，
是要看學者的本國語而定。比如，法國人學習英語所感覺

的困難，與中國人迴乎不同。因此世界上絕無一種方法，

可以適用於任何非英語的民族。所以，初學者必須以其本

國語的構造為學習外國語的出發點 。 而且 ，在初學外國語

的時候以本國語相輪是最能收效的，其故為 (1 ) "解釋"

僅是"方法" ，使學者"明瞭"才是"目的" 。方法應該簡

單、迅速和準確。初學的人聽本同語言，當然是最適宜

的 。教師如果用英語講解，也未嘗不可，但是必須在有把

握"確使學生徹底了解"的條件下，才可以質行。 (2) 以

本國語解釋，更容易隨時指出英語與本國語間的相異諸

點，提高學生的注意，和加深學生的印象 。 ( 3) 教學節

省時間。

4. 練習:在練習方面"語言學方法"與其他各種方法的

主張一致;亦即多多益善。尤其在說的方面， 必須"爛熟

(overlearn) :務期造成語言習慣(1 inguistic 

habi t) ，而運用自如 (automatic) 。 所不同的，只是按

照語言學方法的練習，是有系統、有意義的 (systematic

and conscious) 而不是盲目死背，或是任憑學生自己去
揣測的 。

撰諸目前我國英語教學情形，上述"語言方法"幾

個基本原則，似乎都可採用 。 像a， the的區別， speak, 



say, tell 的真同， relatives和 expletive， it 的用法

等，在舊日盲目摹仿的學習方法之下，我國學生常經年累

月仍然弄不清楚 。 如用本國語解釋，再以有系統的語型加

以示範'則數遍內，就能學通。

近數年來，美國密契根大學英語研究院採用"語言

學方法"教授中南美洲拉丁語系的學生，只要三個月，就

可以把基礎打好 。 當然，英語大部分也是拉丁語系的，而

且教學法又是"加緊的" (intensive) ;但我們如果想把
他們三個月的成就，在三年間完成，似乎不能算是期望過

奢。

作者自來臺主持臺大外文系後，每年都有機會看到

數千學生的英文成績。作者根本不信我國學生在智慧方面

低於他圓的學生，而英語成績的不合理想，只能委過於教

學方法 。 作者大膽嘗試，編著此書也就是出於這個動機 。

這種新的教學方法，應用在我國教科書裡'還是首次 。 但

以它已有的成績，與其他教學方法比較看來，大約還不致

是"多此一舉" 。 還望外圍語教學先進，不吝賜教。

英千里

一 4 一



目錄

lll84183731i97316 

122334556788 

意
師
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
…
課
課
課
課

大
教
課
課
課
課
課
課
課
課
課
課

一
二
三

四

輯
致

一
二
三

四
五
六
七
八
九
十
十
十
十
十

編
議
第
第
第
第
第
第
第
第
第
第
第
第
第
第

，
i
n

乙
叮

O
A
q

只
u
n
h
u

句
t
n
x
U
Q
u
n
u
-
-
n
J
H
q
υ
4

住

p
h
u
n
o



17. 各課字彙(附讀音及譯音) .................. 96 

18. 全書字彙(按字母次序排列) ...............107 

19. 文法要題索引............................. ...... .11 0 

20. 特殊字詞索引........ ... ... ... ...... .. . ... .......112 

一 2 一



BOOK V 

LESSON 1 

VOCABULARY 

grade trouble seniority behavior future 

critical vocational scnjor 。任er begin 

determine admit however rather 

READING 

Today we have our first lesson in third year English. 

F叮 some of my classmates, this may also be the last year 
of English they will have. ]unior Middle Sch∞1 。在ers a 

出.ree years' course. As we have already gone through two 

yeats of 泊， we shall finish it by the end of this sch∞1 year 
if everything goes well. 

In a way, the 也ird year which we have just begun i 
也e most important and the most critical of all because out 
future will be largely determined by the grades we get at 
its end. Th凶e who have g∞d grades will have no trouble in. 
F制ng admitted in'切 a senior middle sch∞1 or a voca tional 
巴拉到01. on the oth叮 hand. those whose grades 訂e 阱。r may 

have 如 give up their scn∞1 life for good Home conditions 
ma,. a1so 四.ake some of my classmates give up sch∞1 after 



chis year. Howev凹， noboc!y knows what the future will 
bring and we all hope for the best. 

Our principal 姐姐 to us 也is morning; 

“You 缸e now 也e seniors of our school. Y ou must snow 
your seniority, not only in the number of y個ra at school, 
but aIso in your behavior and in yo四曲時. -T 0 those of 

you who took things :rather easy last year 1 say: w四k
hard this y臼r. And to those of you who did work hard 
last year, 1 say: keep going 品 before. f) 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS 

1. to go weI1 

2. in a way 

3. to have trouble in +數名詞

1. 1 4. for g∞d 

5. to hope for the best 

6. to take things easy 
7. to keep going 

以上是本課應注意的價用語

1. to go well 即 L進行順利、

2. in a way 即 L從某方面有來1。

3. to have trouble. in +動名詞，其疆等於 L對......有國

難10 have no trouble in +動名詞，其羲等於 L對…...

無困難1。
4. for good 之義為 L永遠1。

一 2 -



5. to hope for the best 是何成語。在前途渺茫，或會

凶未←時聊以自慰或鼓勵他人的話，似國語說“往好處

想吧"。

6. to take things 臼sy 之義為 L隨隨便便1 L不在乎1。

7. to keep going 為 L維持下去1 或 L保持下去1。

1. as 2. two years of it 
3. all 4. future 

2.1 
5. grade 6. to get admitted 

7. p∞r 8. rather 

以上是本課中應注意的字詞

1. as 在本課為 L臨然1，等於 since。

2. two y臼rs of it 中之 it 是代替上旬之∞urse。

3. all 在本課為代名詞，等於 all three y組路。
4. future 之羲為 L未來l，說人時則為 L前途1。

5. grade 之意義很多，重要者為(1)階級. (2) 直很 (3) 成
績(用復數)。在本課中作 L成績1 講。

6. to get admi位“為 L敏錄取1。

7. poor 本作 L貧窮的1 講，指成績而言，則為 L低的lL木

佳的1。

8. rather 為副詞，形容動詞時作 L寧可1 講。在本課中係

形容形容詞 easy，作 L頗有黨分1 L多少有點1 講。

iori旬， ability, nati個añty， reaIity, I 3.1 -~"'~.--.J' -~-_.."， -------'--.J' ----.J, , 
popuIarity, stupidity, speGiality I 

有些形容詞，加上字尾 ity 說變成抽象名詞，如以上各字，

一 3 一



其意義說明如下:

1. senority 之義為 L長者之地位或資格1。

2. ability 之義為 L能力l L才幹1。

3. nationality 之義為 L國籍1。

4. r~ality 之義為 L實現的事l L真實1。

5. popularity 之義為 L字眾望1 或 L人據1。

6. stpidity 之義為 L糊塗1。

7 speciality 之義為 L特點1 或 L擅長之事l，如食堂之

L拿手菜7。
注意1.凡是有 ity 之字，其童音均在倒數第三音節上。

2.凡字尾為 ble 之形容謂其抽象名詞字尾均作 bility。

GRAMMAR & SYNT AX 

I. GENERAL NOTIONS 

1. Subject, Predicate, Sentence 
吾人最簡單的思想、或語言，都含有兩個不可缺少的要素。其

一即所想的或所說的是 L誰1 或 L什麼l; 接文法稱之為 L主詞l，

英語作 subject。其二即此 L誰1 或 L什歷1 的 L如何γ或 L怎麼

樣l; 按文法稱乏為 L述語l，英語作 predicate。

我們不能只想、或說一個主詞(如 L學生l) 而無下文，因為意

思俏未完全。我們也不能只想或說一個述語， (如 L讀書刃而無

主詞，因為意思也不完全。所以必績有主詞和述語連繫起來，才

有完全的意思(如 L學生讀書l)。幾個字連繫起來而有完全的意

思，按文法稱之為 L句1 或 L句子l，英語作 sentence。故 L句1

的英語定義為:

A sentence is a group of words 也at makes a complete 
sense. 

一 4 一



有些句子說時或寫時，彷彿像沒有主詞或述語，但在意思裡

封不會沒有的。如祈使法的句子 Come here 或Go away，在意

思裡都含有主詞 you。別人說話，我們沒聽清楚而問 What? 或

Why?，在意思裡是有下文 do you say 或 do you say it。我們

對別人說的話表示間意時昕說的 All right，在意思裡當然有土文

You are 或What you say isû 還種 L含在意思裡而未說出來的1

字詞，英語說它是 understood。

Fxercise 1 

L Translat~ into English: 
1. 職業學教 2. 前途

3. 人錄 4. 國籍

5. 校長 6. 高級中學

7. 輯學 8. 行為

9. 考取 10. 繼續下去

II. Make sentences with the following words and phrases: 
1. have trouble in 2. not only......but also 
3. ~s 4. in a way 5. for good 

111 Answer the following questions: 
1. How long a course does Junior Middre School offer? 
2. Why is the third' year the most important and the most 

critical of a ll? 

3. What may make some ')f you give up 'school after 
this school year? 

4. Does anybody know what the future will bring? 
5. What did the nrincipal say to the students w~o 

worked hard last year? 

一 5



IV. Some of the following groups of words are sentences while othera 

are not. 

(1) Point out those which are not sentences and make them into 

complete sentences by adding some nec甜甜ry words to each. 

(2) Point out the sub]ect and the predicate in each sentence. 

1. The lion bit off the ass's head 

2. We are pupils 

3. Hope for the best 

4. Boys run 

5. Open the d∞r 

6. The getting admitted into a senior middle sch∞1 or a 

technical sch∞l 

7. What's the matter 

8. To those of you who took things rather e卸ylastyear

V. Oral practices: Learn to use ßuently the words and phrases useè 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. If everything goeg well, we will send som "\ne to the 

m∞n wi也in a few years. 

2. In a way. it 個nbe 臨id to be our success. 

3. Y ou are going ωhave trouble in this matter. 

4. 1 don't like to give up learning for good. 

5. It is better for us to hope always for the best. 

6. It isn't always g'∞d to take things easy. 

7. We have to keep everything going~ 

B. 1. As we have finished that work 'Yesterday, we 也D rest 

t吋ay.

2. We have a 也r開.years' ∞une; and we have ñniahed two 

ye缸• oi i t. 

-6 一



3. Tbe third year is the most critical of a11. 

4. You have a bright future waiting for you. 

5. you have the best grades in your class. 

6. SÞ'司ents with good grade will have no trouble in getting 

admitted to a Senior Middle Sch∞1 or a Technical 

School 

7. Those whose grades are poor had better work hard. 

8. This work is rather di伍cult.

C. 1. We have always respected his seniority. 

2. We appreciate his eivility. 

3. What is your nationality? 

4. We had better face the reality. 

5. He is respected for his popularity. 

6. I::Ie is well.known for his studpidity. 

7. What is his speciality? 

一 7 一



LESSON 2 

VOCABULARY 

Formosa. scenery wealth produce 
food export land milk 
honey can sugar preclOus 
dese.Ive flow sometimes mostly 

READING 

Táiwan is usually called Formosa by foreign peoples. 

The word ‘formosa' means ‘beautiful'. We Chinese some­
times calI it 'The Precious 

Island'. This name is well 
deserved not only because of 

its beautiful scenery but also 
because of its great and 

growing wealth, especially 函

farm produce. 

The island of Taiwan 1∞ks 

very ~Tl1aH when compared 

with China's mainland, which 
is more than 300 times larger. 

But it produces enotigh food 

l10t only for its nine million 

people but alωfor e坪。rt to 
foreign countries. 

8 

P已



A rich ∞untrv is often said to be 'a land flovving with 

milk and honey' in English. This expression, however, Cùuld 
hardly be used for Taiwan. The milk we get here comes to 

us mostly in cans from America. As for honey, we have 

rnore than enough sugar to take its place. On the other 

hand, we ha ve a Chinese expression which seems to be made 
for Taiwan: we call a rich country 'a land of fish c.nd ricE:' , 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS 

4.1...... \'"h…mpared......1 

由 when 或 if 介紹的 L從屬于句1. 如果其 L主詞1 與 L主

要子句1 的主詞相同，而 L述語1 為 to be 的任何一種形式時，

則其主詞及動詞常可省去，只餘下 when 或 if 及後面的 L補

語1. 這種簡化的子旬，稱為 L省略子句1。如上例句即等於 when

it is compared。

1. a land ftowing with milk and honey 

~ I 2. more than enough 
:J. 

3. to take its place 

4. a land of fish and rice 

以上是本課中的成語及慣用語

1. a land ftowing with milk and honey 是聖經上的一句

話. ftow 作 L流1 譜。此句按直譯是 L處處流著牛奶與

蜜的地方l，亦即 L富康之區1 的意思。

2 , more than enough 是慣用語，即 L綽綽有餘1 之義。

- 9 一



3. to take its pla臼即 L代替之五

4. a land of fish and rice 是一句中國的成話，即 L魚米

之鄉1，亦為 L富康之區1 的意思。

1. Formosa 2. The Precious Island 

c I 3. to deserve 4. growing 
""1 5 f .. 1J.'m produce 6. which 

7. can 

以上是本課應注意的字詞

1. Formosa 為 L窒灣1 島之英文名，此字為葡萄牙文，作

L美麗1 講。葡萄牙人初次來臺，發現本島為一極美麗的

島嶼，故名之結 Formosa ， (Formosa=pretty) 

2. The Precious Island fl.P L寶島、
3. to deserve 在國語中無相當的字， 其義為賞罰等之 L應

受1 或 L應得1。如 you. deserved it，按好意為 L你當

(受〉之無愧1; 按惡意為 L你活該1。

4. growing 是 L現在分詞1，含有 L不斷地7 增加，或 L漸

漸地1 增加之意。

5. farm produce HP L農產1 ， farm 在此作形容詞用，

produce 作 L出產1 講。 produce ..作名詞時 ， 其讀音為 '

'proudjus。

6. which 所介紹的 which is four hundred times larger 
是接績的關係子旬， times 在此作 L倍1 講。

ï. can 在本課作 L罐頭1 講，是名詞。亦可作動詞，作
L裝罐頭1 講，如 canned meat, canned food 即 Lffi直

一 10 一



頭肉l L罐頭食品l (此處 canned 係過去分詞，作形容

詞用)。

GRAMl\IAR & SYNTAX 

2. Kinds of Sentences 

句子按其使用的目的，可分為若干種類。最常用的為

(1)敘述事件的句子，名 L敘述句l，英語作 declarative

sentencc，簡稱 statements。

~)詢問事件的句子，名 L疑問句l，英語作 interrQgative

sentences，簡稱恥的位。悶。

技述旬的用;意可能有兩種:

(1)如主詞與述語的關係是山定時，稱為 L肯定句l，英語作

aô.rm4tive sentαlces，如:
They are schoolboys. 

They go to schooL 

(2) 如主詞典述語的關碎、是杏定時，稱為 L否定句l，英語作

negative sentences 如:
They are not schoolboys. 

They do not go to school. 

疑問旬的各種構造，在前四冊中已屢次介紹，茲不重述。在

口頭英語中，疑問句亦可操用敘述旬的形式，只耍把句尾字詞的

聲調提高即可，如 L你上學嗎? l，可作:

Are you going to school? 

或 You are going to school? 

-11 一



Exercise 2 

1. Fill in the blanks : 

1. Taiwan is usually called一一一一一一一一一-一_ foreign peoples: 

2. 1t is sometimes called 'The Precious Island' because of its 

- 一一_ and its great and growing一一一一﹒

3. John looks very smaU when一一一一一- .-呵一一一-一一_his ta11 
brother 

4. China's mainland is 一-一一- -一-一一一一 一一一一一一一 larger than 
Taiwan 

II. Give the meaning of the folIowing expressions : 

1. The Precious Island 2. more than enough 

3. farm produce 4. a land of fish and rice 

5. canned milk 

III. Translate into English ~ 

1. 盡灣的出產不但可以供給九百萬人民，還可以襯出到外國去3

2. 盡灣省有綽綽有餘的糖來代替蜜。

3. 英語裡稱一個富康的國家為「處處流著牛奶與蜜的地方J ，但對於

噩灣是不大適用的。

IV. Change the following a伍rmative sentences into negative sentences: 

1. He goes to school every morning. 

2. He is living with his parents. 

3. They saw a bus coming. 

4. He came to say goodbye to us. 

V. Change the follo .v;.ng declarative sentences into interrogative 

sentences : 

1. They. want to see me. 

2. Taipei is a city of 600,000 people. 

3. We have classes every day of the week. 

- 12 一



4. It is decided 也at we shall all go to the z∞. 

VI. Oral practices: Learn to use fluently the words and phrases used 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. The island of Taiwan 1∞ks very small when compared 

with China's mainland, which is more tha'l 3∞ times 

larger. 

2. A rich country is often said in English to be “a land 

flowing with milk and honey". 

3. We hlwe more than enough food for the 10 million people 

living on this island. 

4. Though we don't produce much honey, we have more 

than enoug_h sugar to take its place. 

5. Taiwan is really a land of fish and rice, 
B. 1. The word Formosa m個ns “beaut証ul".

2. W e Chinese call the islahd of Taiwan “The Precious 

Island." 

3. Since you have done your best, you deserve it. 

4. He enjoys a growing popularity. 

5. Many professors help our farmers to increase their farm 

produce. 

6. China's mainland covers a wide area. which is 3∞ times 

larger than the island of Taiwan. 

- 13 一



LESSON 3 
VOCABULÁRY 

Jesus parable neighbor Samaritan robber 
wayside clothes beating terrible dead 
naked illustrate retell lie wound 

READING 

Wherl Jesus taught people, he often used stories 叮
parables to illustrate his teaching. One day a l.eamed man 

asked Jesus to explain the meaning of the' word 'neighbor' 

in the 詞ying 'Love your neighbor as yourself. Jesus 

一 14 一



answered him by tel1ing him the Parable of the Good 
Samaritan. This parable may be retold as follows: 

Once there was a man who went from one city to 
another and had to pass through a wild country. While he 

was on his way, he fell ir. with robbers. They not only 
took away all his money and clothes but also gave him a 

terrible beating. They went 0任 leaving him half dead. Soon 
afterwards an elderly gentleman, who happened to be going 

down by the same road, saw hini lying by the wayside 
naked and wounded. He did nothing to help but passed by 
on the other side of the road. A little later, a businessman 
came along and he also saw the poor man, but he di<J 
exactly as the elder gentleman. 

(te be continued) 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS 

1. They went 0任 leaving him half dead. 

.an elderly gentleman... ..., saw him 
7.1 

lying by the wayside naked αnd 

wounded. 

以上是本課中文法構造方面應注意的各點

. 

1. leaving him half dead 是 they 的 L主格補語1 ， half 

dead 是 him 的 L受格補語1。

2. lying by the wayside naked and wOlmded 是 him

的 L受格補語1。

- 15 一



1. Love your neighbor as yourself. 

2. Once there was. 
8. I 

3. to fall in with 4. to happen to 

5. to pass by 6. to come along 

以上是本課應注意的格言及慣用語

1. 在 Love your neighbor as yourself 襄 yourself 是受

詞， as yourseIf等於 as you Iove yourself。此語出

於宮徑，國語謂 L愛人如己1。

2. Once there was......為英語說故事時之開場白，似國語
的 L話說當年有個......1。

3. .to fall in with 即 L碰到1 L遇到1。

4. to håppen 一字後面有不定詞時作 L偶然1 L趕巧1 講。

在國語中只能譯作副詞。

5. to pass by 為 L走過去7。

6. toωme along 即 L沿路而來1。

1. neighbor 2. retold 3. clothes 

9.1 4. to give... ...a -terrible beating 5. poor 

6. wayside 

以上是本課應注意的字詞

1. neighbor 一字通常作 L鄰人1 L鄰居]講。但在聖經中

其意義有三: (1)與我們有接觸的任何人; (2) 待他人

如手足的人。
2. retold 是 retell 的過去時恁和過去分詞，義為 L重述1 ，

亦可作 L伸述1 或 L簡述1 諦。

- 16 一



3 clothes L在服1，經常用復數。

4. to give... ...a terrible beating 即 t把.... .痛打一頓丸，

5. poor 在本課作 L可憐的1 講。

6. way 是 L道路1 ， side 是 L旁邊1，. w.，)Tside 作 L路旁 1

講。

GRAMMAR &. SYNTAX 

3. (1) Parts of Speech 

在一個句子、sen"i.ence) 裡每一個字詞 (word) 部有它的作

用 (purpose)。一初字詞，按其在句裡的作用?統分為八犬類。

按文法稱之為 L八詞類1，英語作 Eight Parts of Speech。詞
類的英語定義為:

Words are classifìed according to the purpose that they 

are used for, and every such class is called a Part of 
Speech. 

因此某一個字詞究屬於何詞類， 2頁臨此字詞在某一度文字

(context) 中有何作用而定;同一字詞，在不同的文中，說可能

屬於不同的詞類。英語的解釋為:

The part of speech lù which a Vlord belong5 depends 

on the purpose that the word is used for in .that particular 

context; and the same vv ' rd may bé of a difi叮ent part of 
speech in a di旺erent context. 

如: 1.在 VVe have a large house (我們有一所大房子)

中， house 為名詞。

2. 在 VVe have a house dog (我們有一隻君家的狗〉
中， house 為形容詞。

- 17 一



3. 在 τi白 is where we house ourωr (這就是我

們放我們的汽車的地方)中， house :為動詞 (house

作動詞時其音為 hauz)。

(2) Noun, Pronoun, Adjective, Verb, Preposition, 

Conjunction, Advereb and Interjection 
本課介紹八詞類 : L名詞l L代名詞l L形容詞1 L動詞1 L介

詞1 l連接詞1 U~Ü詞1 和 L感嘆詞1 之英語名稱和簡單的定義。

1.名詞是為給某人或某物命名的字詞。

A. noun is a word used for namihg some person or 
thing. 

2. L代名詞1 是為代替名詞(或與名詞等價〉 的字詞。

A pronoun is a word used instead of a noun (or 
noun equivalent). 

3. L形容詞1 是為形容名詞的字詞。

An adjective is a word used to qualify a noun. 
(註) qualify 一字沒有適當的國語字詞可譯出 。 按

其原始的意思為 L定明〈它〉怎要樣1，故有 L形容lL修

的1 L妓述l L限定1 L與以性格或資格1 等義。

1. '-動詞1 是為按說某人或某物如何的字詞。

A verb is a word for sa~ing something about some 
person or thing. 

5. L介詞1 是放在名詞(或與名詞等價之字詞〉 前面的字

詞，以示此名詞所代表之人或事物與其他的事物有仲慶

開係。

A. preposition is a word placed before a noun or 
(noun equivalent) to show in what relation the 

一 18 一



person or thing denoted by the noun stands to 

something eIse. 

6. L連接詞1 是為連接字詞、片語或子旬的字詞。

A ccnjuncticn is a word used to join words, phrases 

or clauses. 

7. L副詞可是為形容任何詞類的字詞，只不能形容名詞或代

名詞。

An adverb is a word used to qualify any .part of 

spcech except a noun or pronoun. 

也. L感嘆詞1 是為表示心中的情感而插入句中的字詞或書

三E且
日。

An interjection is a word of sound thrown into a 

sentence to express some sudden feeUng of the 

mind. 

Exercise 3 

1. Answer the following questions: 
1. How did Jesus usually teach people? 
2. What is retold in this lesson? 
3. What teaching does this parable i1lustrate? 
4. What did the robbers do to the man? 

II. Make sentences containing the fo lIowing words and 
phrases: 
1. terrible 
4. exactly 

2. happen to 
5. take away 

一的一

3. fall in with 



III. Correct the errors: 

1. She asked her mother telling a story. 

2. While he was in his way, he fell in robbers. 

3. The old man saw him lieing on tlie wayside. 

IV. Define the following parts of speech: 

1. adverb 

3. conjunction 

2. preposition 

4. interjection 

V. Ora1 practices: Learn to use fluently the words and phrast's lI<:ed 

in this 1esson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. They went off 1eaving him half dead. 

2. An e1derly gentleman saw him lyinll by the roadside naked 

and wounded. 

3. Love your neighbor as yourself. 

4. Once there was a king named Oedipus. 

5. He fell in with robbers. 

6. They happened to be going down by the sam road. 

7. Thcy did nothing to he1p but passed by on the other side 

of the road. 

8. A 1ittle later, a businessman came along. 

B. 1. Love your neighbor as you 10ve yourself. 

2. Do you 1ike to have that story retold? 

3. We need more clothes in winter. 

4. He εavð his brother a terrible beating. 

5. No one gave poor Smith any help. 

6. So he died, 1ying by the wayside. 

- 20 一



LESSON 4 

VOCABUL.A.BY 

wme 

mercy 

bound 

inn .silver expense 

whatever ::omfortable sick 

owe prove fallen 

READING (continued from the last lesson) 

care 

else 

likewise 

After a while, a Samaritan happened to be passing by 

the same road. When he saw the naked and Ylounded r.rnn 

- 21 一



on the wayside, his heart was moved with pity. He Vv ent 

up to him and bound up his wounds after he had put oil and 
wine into them. Then he set him on his own ass and 

brought him to an inn. There he ~w to it that the 
wounded man was pnt up comfortably. Seeing that the 
man was qu1tc sick, he spent the rest of th.,e day and the 

night in looking after him. 

Next morning, he took out two silver pieces and gave 

them to the innkeeper, saying: 

“These a!'e for the expenses of the sick man. ?lease 
take goodαre of him. 1 have to be away for a few days' 

but 1'11 pass by here on my way home. If the money isn't 

enough, 1'11 pay you w hatever else is owing to you for yo叮

trouble." 

Having told this parable, Jesus a~ked the learned man: 

“Which of these three men, the gentleman-t the business­
man or the Samaritan, proved himself a neighbor to the 
man who had ,fallen in with the robbers?" 

“Ht: that showed mercy on the maIi," answ~red the 

learned man. 
“Then go and do likewise," said Jesus. 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS 

1. anybody else 2. something else 

10.1 3. no one else 4. somewhere else 

5. w hatever else 

呵
，u

nL 



else 作 L其他的7 講，其用怯係按慣用語的，只能用在 body;
thing, one, -w here 與 ωme， any，的等字配合而成的字，這

字尾帶 e'ver 的字後面;不能和其他名詞一起用。如以上各例之

義為1.任何別人， 2. 其他物， 3. 無他人; 4. 其他處， 5. 任何其
他的。

1. to see. to it 

2. to put up 

11.1 3. to take gOOQ 臼re of 

4. to prove himself a neighbor 

5. to S!lO\V mercy on 

以上是本品中應注意的慣用語

1. to see to it 即 L負責辦妥1 L負責料理工

2. to put up 即 L下揚1 L住下1。

3. to take care of 為 L管理1 L關康玉的 take gα剋

臼re of 即 L特別關照1。

4. to prove oneself 之義為 l 證賞自己是1，似國語之

L夠玉如 He proved himself a íriend. 即 L他夠朋友1
(a frie :ld 在此句中是個 L受格補罰1) 。

5. to show mercy on 等於 show pity on 為 L表現個

隱之心工

1. Samaritan 2. moved with pity I 
3. bound 4. oil and wine l 

12.1 5. to take out 6. having told 1 
7. which of these......? I 
8. likewise j 

一鈞一



以上是本課應注意的手詢及伊2

1. Samari tan 是 Samaria 的人。向耶穌問話的人是猶太

人， Samaria 的人向為猶太人所藐親。(總 Samaria 為
古時猶太乏鄰國〉

2. moved 為 L被感動1，其 L感情1 之前用 witho
3. bound 為 bind 之過去分詞， bound up 為 L包紮好10

4. oil and wine 古人常用油止痛，用酒消毒。

~;. to take out 為 L拿出來1。

6. having told 是 tell 的完成式分詞。

7. Wilich of 出ese three men... ...? w hich 為 L摸問代

名詞1，其義為 L那一個? 1。
8 likewise 等於 aIso 或 in the same way，但較為古雅

或鄭重。

GRAMl\'IAR 6\ SYNTAX 

4. Phrase 

有若干調嶺的作用，亦可由幾個字的字組 (combination of 
worc1s) 來擔任。這和字組為為 L片語1，英語作 phrases。

1.和名詞的作用相同的片語，稱為 L名詞佇語1，英語作

noun pmase, 去口:
He doesn't know “how to do it". 

2. 和形宗祠的作用相同的片語i，稱為 L形容詞片語1. 英

語作 ~djcctive phmse. 如:

The house “across the road" is my home. 
3. 有1副詞的作用相同的片語，稱為 L副詞片語l，英語作

adverb phrnse，如:

一 24 一



1 see him “from time to time". 
4. 和介詞的作用相間的片語，稱為 L介詞片語1，英語作

prepcsition phrase，如:
He came to China “by way (吋" America. 

5. 和連接詞的作用相闊的片語， 稱為 L連接詞片語1，美

語作 conjunction phrase， 如 :

1 cam。“as soon as" he called me. 

片語與句子都是若干字詞組成的;所不問者，即時語的意思

是不完全的b 英語的解釋為 :

A pnrase is a combination of words that make sense, 
bu~ not a complete sense. 

(註〉 有些文法家，因觀點不間，對片語的稱謂亦有不濁。

如:

1.有將 preposition phrase 作 phrase prt!lJV~1L.lÙn 的

(其義為 L片語式的介詞1)。

2. 有將一切以介詞閱頭的片語(不論其作用為何)，統稱

為 prepositional phrases。

3. 有將 phrase preposition 和 prepositional phrase 搗

為相闊的。

Exercise 4 

1. Fill in the blankS: 
1. The old man's heart was moved pity. 
2. Where are you going to put me_ _ ? 

3. The Samaritan一一一→_good care the wounded 
man. 

戶H
U

月
4



4. ru 時e一一一一一 一一一一一that you rest here comfortably. 

5. They showed mercy一一一一一 the p∞r. 

n. Mak sentences containing the !ollowing words and phrases : 

1. likewise 2. bind up 3. pass by 

4. owe to 5. prove oneself 

m. Translate into English : 

1. 他將這星期其餘的日子都化費在看顧我上。

2. 還些是病人的費用。

3. 他請接館管理人好好地照顧那受傷者。

4. 或將付還一切所欠你的。

IV. Point out the . phrases in the following sentences; and tell what 

kind each one Îs : 

1. 1 am glad 1 havf. been of some help to you. 

2. The foreigner ( \n speak Chinese as well as we do. 

3. 1 felt a little out of place at first. 

4. The house behind the big tree is our sch∞1. 

5. He did it èecause of his mother. 

V. Oral practices: Learn to use fluently the words and phrases used 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. don't think anybody else will do it. 

2. 1 want to buy something else. 

3. No one else will do it. 

4. He went to somewhere else. 

5. Whatever else you like, 1'11 give you. 

B. 1. 1 wish you would see to it that this book be pub1ished 

within two months. 

2. He put up at the best hote1. 

3. Please take good care of yourself. 

一鈞一



C. 

4. Prove yourself a good neighbor. 

5. 1 wish you would show kindness to any one you have 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 

contact with. 

Do as the Semaritans did. 

He was moved with pity, not being forced by anybody. 

After she had bound up his wound, she helped him to 

stand up. 

Ancient people used to USE' oil and wine to stop pain. 

He took out 5 dollars and gave them to the boy. 

Having told the inn-keeper to take care of the sick man, 

he went on his journey. 

Which of these four students do you think has ∞mmitted 

this mistake? 

8. “If you admire what the Samaritan did, then go and do 

likewise." 

- 27 一



LESSON 5 

VOCABULARY 

sClence 

machine 

prevlOUS 

wonder 

telephone 

sdent泊c

ancestbr 

airplane 

fantastic 

e
t

從

吋
U
S
H
A

mhh 

READING 

Durin宮 the past one hundred years, science has made 
great and surprising progress. It has been said that science 
has made greater and. faster advances during the past one 
hundred years than during the previous one hundred 

thousand years. 
We people today accept all the sciei1tific wonders around 

us as matters of course. Our ancestors of a hundred years 
agb would. have thought it fantastic, had they been told 
that a day would come when we could chat with one 
another across hundieds and even thousands ðf miles, or 
that we could see and hear what other people were doing 
and saying on the other side of the world even years after 

they had fìuished their doing and saying, or tha t we could 
缸y all ovèr the sky in bird-like machines. Yet today anyone 
of us can pick up a telephone, or turn on a radio, or go 
to a movie. or take a trip in airplane without the least 
{eeling of surprise or wonder. 

一 28 一



LANGUAGE PA'l'TERNS 

2. It has been said that...... 

2. ...... would have thought...... 
.3. ...... thought it fantastic. . 

4. had they been told...... 
13.1 

5. a daγwould come...... 
6. When we could chat...... could see. 

could 討y'~....

7. We people today...... 

以上是本課中腔、注意的文法構造

1. 1 t has been said that…..-中之 it 是摸椅語，代替 that

後之子句。

2. would have thought 是對過去的事的 L假設法l，因為

是 t臆想的1 事。

3. thought it fantastic 中之 it 是代表後面的 a day 

would come 云云直到 bird .like machines。

4. had they been told 即等於証 they had been told c­

在 L假設法1 中，可按慣用語的誌注省去 if，而將于句

中之勘動詞移至主詞前面。

5. 在 a day would come 中 would come 是 L直設法1

的 L過去裡的未來式1，並非 L假設法1 的 L未來式1。

6. when we could chat......中之 could 亦為 L直設法1.

非 L假設法1。

V. people 是 we 的 L間格語1。

-29 一



L matter of course 

14.1 2. to pick up 

3. to turn on 

以上是本課中應注意的慣用語

1. matter of course 即 L當然的事l L常事1。

2. to pick up 即 L拿起來1。

3. to turn on RP L開l (電門， 7k門等〉。

GRAMMAR & SYNTAX 

5. Finite Verbs & Sentences 

一個伺子的主詞，一定要有一個 L名詞l，或與名詞等價的

字詞為其 L主體l，英語稱 the essential part of the subject 。

一個句子的述語，一定要有一個 L限定動詞1 為其 L主體1 ，

英語稱 the essential part of the predicate。

所謂 L限定動詞l，英語稱為 finite verb，就是一方面受主

詞之 L人稱1 和 L數1 的限制月一方面還要受 L時態l L式l L注1

及 L語態1 的限制，而讀要變形的動詞。

只有一個限定動詞的伺子，不論此限定動詞是明文表示的或

是意中含有的，稱為 L單句1。英語的解釋為:

A sentence which has only one nnite verb, expressed 

or understood, is 臼lled a simple seI.:.tencc. 
有不止一個限定動詞的句子，不論此限定動詞是明文表示的

或是意中含有的，說是 L援句l，或是 L合句l，英語的解釋為:

A sentence that has more than one nnite verb, expres­

sed or understood, is either a cornplex sentence or a 
compound se:ò.tence. 

nu qd 



Exercise 5 

-w kr 
m

釘

L
U

』
u

b

切

e h
L

慮

, .. 
E

』
D 
• 

• 
m

盼
DA 

--.. 1 .... Fl VEa 

scientific wonders as of 

2. If you had told me the tru品， 1一一一一一-一一一一一_helpeè you. 

3. Aírplane is a一一一一一.machine.

4. has been said Taipei will have a million 

people in another five years. 

5. We could hear一一一一一other people were 

years after they had finished their 姐ying.

n. Translate into English : 

1. 請你替我扭開收音機。

3. 過去的二年中我一直很用功。

saymg_一一一一-司

2. 你願意和我一起去看電影嗎?

4. 飛機比火車快。

111. Make sentences containing the following words and phrases : 

1. on the other side of 2. pick up 

3. previous 4. science 

IV. Pick out 占e 益nite verbs in the fol1owing sentences : 

1. The lion was in a very bad humor. 

2. We cal1 Formωa 'a land of fish and rice'. 

3. The island of Taiwan 1，∞ks very small when compared with 

China mainland. 

4. He t.∞k me around tne 且ouse.

5. We have no cl割S on Sunday. 

6. 1 still remem ber the story he told me last week. 

7. We diù enjoy our trjp to Taichung. 

8. The book which 1 am re評ding is very interesting. 

9. Walking in this fine wea~her is quite pl個組nt.

10. What they think is wrong. 

- 31 一



v. Oral practices: L 'arn to use fluently the words and phrases used 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns , 

1. People say ;~}.、 t we are going to send scientists to the moon 

wíthin a few 吟ars.

2. ()ur ansestors W'>"'Iuld have thought it fantastic to send 

human beings to the moon. 

3. Had they been told to do it beforehand; they would 

certainly have done so. 

4 , They didn't imagine that a day would come for human 

beings to be agle to go to the moon. 

5. We people tQday accept all the scientific wonders around 

us as matters of course. 

6, Pick up your pen and paper, and begin to write now. 

7. Please turn on the electric light. 

一 32 一



'r 

VOCABULARY 

achievement 
mankind 
jroperty 

deadly 

READING 

LESSON 6 

comÍort 
可arm

wondê:r1.111 

mlX 

enJoyment 
wρapon 

口lajOr

kill 

')Iessing 

'var 
grateful 
destroy 

Science has done and is still doing many wonaenul 
things. Even a simple record of its major achievements 

would fill several large books. We people of the present age 

shoutd be grateful to science for the good things it ha~ 
given us for our use, comfort and enjoyment. On the other 
hand, we .should remember that scicnce is not an unmixed 

blessing. It could do må.nkind jusî. as much harm as g.Jod. 

The newest weapons of war are also the newest achieve. 
ments of science. They are so terrible and so dp.adly today 
that they could kill morf> people and destr(l~.r more property 

within a few hours tha~.， the old time weapons could dö in 
司 whole year. 

LANGUAGE PATl'ERNS 

1. We should be grateful to,...... for...... 

15. 1 2. an unmixed blessing 

3. good, harm 4. property 

一 33 一



以上是本謀中應注意的字詞及辭旬

1. should 在此句中作 L應該1 詩; grateful 是 L感激的不

感激的對象前用心，原故前用 for。

2. nnmixed 是一個當形容詞用的過去分詞，由 un (不〉

和 mix (混合)組成的。 an unmixed blessin弩之義為
L只有好處沒有壞處的亭玉

3. good 和 harm 在本課中均作抽象名詞 ， HfJ L好處1 和

L壞處1。
4. property 是 L產業l . 通常用單數。

GRA.MMAR & SYNTAX 

6. Complex Sente!!r.e 

L接句l (complex sentence) 之意義，可逐步解釋如下:

前文中巳說過 ， 每一個句子都要有一個述語， 每個述語都要

有一個限定動詞。故在一個句子中若有不止一個限定動詞時，則

可斷定比句是由過個較短的句子聯合組成的。

作一個較長的句子的一部分的句子可 稱為 L子句1。英語的

解釋是了

A sentence which is part of a larger sentence is called 

a clause. 

一個子旬在一較長的句子裡， 可能擔告一個名詞的， 形容詞

的或副詞的工作;如此則該子句就稱，爵 L名 詞子 句l ( noun 

clause) , L形容詞子句l (adjectiye cla1Ule)或1副 詞 子句1

(adverb cIause)，如 -

1. 1 think he is a good boy. 中之 he is a good boy 就

是一個名詞子句。

一 34 一



2. The man who came was a teacher. 中之 who cama. 
說是一個形容子句。

3. I'll come as soon as 1 Can. 中之 as soon as 1 臼n

就是一個副詞于句。

上述的三種子句就益為 L彼屬于句1，英語作 subordinate.

clause。

在一個較長的句予中，若把所有的形容詞于句和副詞子句暫

時抽出，把名詞子句當作名詞看，所餘下的字詞，即組成一個 L單

句l; 那時此單句就是此較長的句子的 L主要子句1。英語作 main

clal四e，如;

在 The man Nho just came in can tell you where George 
lives if you ask him. 句中的 who just came in 是形容 the

man 、 的一個形容詞子句; if you ask him 是說明 can tell 的慷

僻的一個副詞于何; where George lives 是作臼n tell 的直接

受誨的名詞子句。若把前兩個子伺抽出，並把第三個子旬當作一

個名詞看，貝。所餘的僅是:

The man 臼n tell you [where George livesJ. 
上一于句說是那較長的句子的 L主要子句1。而那較長的句子

說是一個 L復句1。所以 L復旬1 的定義是:一個主要子甸和一個

成不止一個從屬于句所造成的句子。英語的解釋為:

A complex sentence consists of a main clause with one 
or more subordinate clauses. 

Lxercise 6 

1. Answer the following questions: 
1. Why should we be grateful to science? 



2. 1s science an unmixed blessing? Give reason for your answer. 

3. Name some of the achievements of science. 

11. Translate into English : 

1. 沒有一件事情比戰爭更可怕。

2. 我們應當感謝我們的父母和老師。

3. 電影給我們的好處和壞處一樣多。

4. 他的產業在戰爭中毀掉了。

1II. Compose sentences containing the fol1owing words: 

1. destroy 2. mankind 

3. enjoyment 4. wonderful 

1V. Point out the clàuses in the íol1owing sentences, and te l1 what 

kind of clause each of them is : 

1. 1 don't know what they are talking about. 

2. There is no reason why 1 should do it. 

3. That he is killed is a surprising news. 

4. We sold the house we had lived for three years. 

5. l've lived here since 1 was a boy. 

6. 1 asked him if he had a good time. 

y. Oral practices: Learn to use fluently the words and phrases used 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. We should be grateful to our teacher for giving us 

knowledge. 

2. Too many people mistake scie.nce for an unmixed blessing. 

3. Science can do mankind just as much harm as good. 

4. Is this your property? 

5. George has performed a great achievement in science. 

6. Science has given us much use, comfort, and enjoyment. 

-36 一



-

LESSON 7 

VOCABULARY 

darling ;\Uey Christmas box 

slave galley dress hoard 

口larry wed abroad betwixt 

READING 

Sally in Our Al1ey 

Of :ill the girls that are so smart 
There's none like pretty Sally; 

She is the darIing oI my heart, 
And sne lives in our alley. 

There is no lady in the lanð. 

18 hali -:;0 sweet as Sally; 

She is the darling of my heart, 
And she lives in our alley. 

Of all the days that's in ~he week 
1 dearly love but one day一

And that's the day that ∞mes betwixt 
A Saturday and Monda!'; 

For then I'm drest all in my beSl 
To walk abroad with Sally; 

She is the darling of my heart. 

- 37 一

potmd 

row 



And she lives in our a11ey. 

when Christmas comes about again. 
o then 1 shall have money; 

1'11 hoard it up, and box ana all 
1'11 give it to my honey: 

1 would i t were ten thousand pounds. 
l'd give jt 3.11 to Sally; 

She is the darling of my heart, 
And she lives in our a11ey. 

My master and the neighbors a11 
Make game of me and Sally, 

And, but for hêr, I'd better be 
A sla ve and row a ga11ey; 

But when my seven long years !:\re out, 
o then 1'11 marry Sa11y，一-

o t hcn we'll wed, and then we'll bed. 
But not in our alley! 

R. Carey. 

LANGUAGE P ATTERNS 

1. 1s half so sweet as Sa11y 

16.1 2. Of all the days that's ih the week 
3. 1'11 give jt to my honey 

一 38 一



本詩是作者 Carey 假借一小店學徒的口吻所寫的手其中有

若干文法欠遇之口頭英語，是故意的，分述如下:

上例第 1句是形容前句的 lady 的 L閱係于句1，故應有

關係代名詞 who 為其主詞。

2. 上例第2旬之後半 that's in the week 是形容 days 的

關係子句。由at 是代替 days 的。應當是復數，故其動

詞 '5 (is 的簡略)應作 arD

3. 上例第 3 句中之 it 應作 tht:lil1，因為上行所說的不僅一

件東西。

1. drest all in my best 

2. and box and all 

3. to make game of 

叫 4. to be out 
5. to come about 
6. l' d better 

7. tO.be a slave and row a galley. 

以上是本課中應注意的慣用語

1. drest 即 dressed，困在 s 後面的 d，讀音如 t，故 ssed

之音與訂閱，又如. passed 讀若 pasto to be drest 

in my best 即 L穿著最好的在服?。

2. and box and all 即 1 箱子及帶箱子神置的錢 1。

3. to make game of...... 即 L拿......開說笑1。

4. to be out 等於 to be up 即 L期漏1，因英國十八世紀

時一股學徒期限為七年。(按本篇作者 Henry Carey 係

一 39 一



十八世紀英國詩人〉。

5. to cornc about np happens L發生1 或 L隨到1"

6. I'd better 即 1 had better L我寧可iò 益面用封 的

不定詞。

7. galley 是一種長漿的大船，古時以奴掠或囚犯來划船。

1. but one day 

3. abroad 

叫 5. would 
7. I'd give 

9. to bed 

2. betwixt 

4. honey 
6. were 

8. but for her 

以上是本課中應注意的字詞

1. but one 中之 day 作 L只1 L僅1 講。

2. betwixt 為 between 之古體，今僅詩歌中用。

3. abroad 作 L到外邊1 講，不作 L到外國1 講。

4. honey 本作|蜜1 講，義即 L愛人1。

5. 1 would it were...... 中之 would 不作助動詞，而是 wiU

(願意〉的 u葭設法1，因所說的話實際上不能如廟的。

6. were 是 L假設法1。

7. I'd give .RP 1 would give。
8. but for her 中之 but 等於 if not L如果不1，故其義

為 L如果不是為了她1。

9. to oed 為動詞，其仲義為goto bed，亦即L共間生活1。

GRAMMAR & SYNTAX 

7. Compound Sentence 

- 40 一



L合旬1 (cornpound &entence) 之意義可解釋如下:

有時一個較長或較接雜的句子，雖由數子句組成，但這些子

旬之間並無 L主要1 和 L從屬1 的關係，那時還較長的句子就稱

為 L合旬1。組成比合句的各子旬，稱為 L對等于句1，英語作

coordinate clauses。

一個不句是 L 純屬于句1 或是 L對等于旬1，可由其為首的連

接詞看出。從屬子旬之首是用 L從屬連接詞1 的，英語稱 8ubor.

dinate conjunctions 如 if. when, though 等字;對等于旬之首

是用 L對等連接詞可的，英語稱 coordinate conjunctions， 如

and, but, or 等字。此二種連接詞之區別，以後在講連接詞時再

作詳細解說。

合旬的定義是:兩個或兩個以上對等于句所組成的旬子。英

語謂:

A cornpound sentence is one rnade up of two or rnore 

than two, coordinate clauses. 

Exercise 7 

(. Fi11 in the blanks.: 

1. They are all dressed一一一一 then 一一-- -
2. When the winter vacation 一一一 一一一一，1 shall go 

to Taichung. 

3. Everybod y makes一一一一一一一一一_him and his gir1 
íriend. 

4. 一一一_all the students in the c1ass, there is一一一

-一一一一_John.
5. The girl hQarded__一一_all the money her .mother 

gave her. 

一位一



II. Make sentences containing the following words and phrases: 

1. 80..... .as.. .. .. 2. abroad 

3. had better 4. alley 

III. Translate the following sentences into Chinese : 

1. There is no lady in the land is half so sweet as SaUy. 

2. 1 would it were ten thousand pounds. 

3. Of a11 the days that's in the week, 1 dearly love but one day. 

4. When my seven long years are out, then 1'11 marry Sa11y. 

IV. Te11 whether each of the fo11owing sentences is a simple, com­
pound, or complex sentence : 

1. In the evening they played together or listened to the -radio 

2. He believed in w hat she 聞id.
3. There are certain days on which no classes are held, 
4. While they were going along, a bright m∞n came up. 
5. Mary had a little lamb and its fleece was white as snow. 
6. Some of us made faces at one another, but none of us laughed. 

V. Oral practices: Learn to use ßuently the words and phrases used 
in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

.A. 1. On Sunday, I'm drest a11 in my best. 

2. When Christmas comes, 1'11 give my money, and box and 
a11 to my sweetheart. 

3. Please don't make game of this poor boy. 
4. When my seven years are out, 1'11 be completely free. 

5. When Christmas comes about again, 1'11 go home to see 
my parents. 

6. But for her, I'd better be a slave and row a galley. 

B. 1. During these three years I've r.ever been absent but one day. 
2. 1 liked to walk with Pouline. 
3. Honey, 1 missed you very inuch. 
4. 1 had a million do11ars, l'd give themall to Mary. 
5. But for her, 1 wouldn't do such a th旭g.

6. Then we'11 wed, and then we'll b吋.

一位一



LESSON 8 

VOCABULARY 

}oseph (Joe) Robert 徊。b) Iivil1g- r:~olJl ki.tchen 

seat probably detaile.d c'liOwded 

certain find 1<nock \ay 

maybe putty 

KEADING 

(JosePh 研rang has invited his classmate and 
friend Robert W u to suþþer tlzis evening at six. It 

is noω (l quαrter (!fte, six. Joe i~ talking to Izis 
sister Mary in the living.room) 

Joe. 1 wonder what in tlìe world is keeping Bob. He 
said he would be here by six. 

Mary: Maybe he got los t. You kno\v it's pretty hard to 

find our house the 1Îrst time. 
Joe: Well, I.-gave him àetai!ed directions how to get 

here. 
Mary: Oh listen. Somebody is knocking at the_ gate. It's 

probably Bob now. Go and answei 仗， Joe. 
Joe : Hello, Bob. Come nght in. 
Bob: Sorry I'm la妞， Joe. 1 cou1dn九t get on (he first bus. 

Y 0 1.1 kno-VI' how crowded they are this time of the 
day. 1 had to wait 15 minutes for the next one. 

Joe: Oh, that's all right. Bob, ! want you to meet my 

- 43 一



﹒
宿
，

y:vd' 
，
A
U
'

，
、

.
J

啥

，
地
。
.
剖
巾

N
B
M

趴

sisu;r Mary. Mary, this is Bob Wu . 

.How do you do, Bob? 

1: am veyr pleased to meet you, Miss Wang. 

1 h.e?rd a lot about you from Joe. 

I hope it w品 good.

Mo~her will be out in a minute. She is oack in tl 

l<it.chen etting Sl中pe~ ready. Have a seat. Bc 

and make: yourselí at home. 

Ma y: lf yo~'ll excuse me 10r a mìnute. 1'11 go and he 
lay the table. 

J"t: 

Bob: Certainly. 
(to be continued) 

LANGU AGE PATTERNS 

1. Joseph CJoe) Wang; Robert Bob Wu 

2. 1 wonder what in the world is keeping 

Bob. 

3. Maybe he got lost. 
19.1 

4. She will be out in a minute. 

). She is back in the kitchen getting 

supper fea<ly. 

6. have a Seat 

以上是本課中應、注意的字切

1. 英語 L姓l L名1 均為 name，表示區別時，可加形容詞，

如謂 L姓1 為 family name. 或 last name (因最後

說) ; L名 1 :寫 personal name 或fi.rst name (因最先

一 44 一



說〉。英語之 L名1 常有正式的和非正式的(或簡稱〉之

別。非正式的是為家人和朋友用的，如上例正式的 L名1

Joseph 和 Robert，簡稱為 Joe 和 Bob。

2. wonder 作動詞時其義為 L不知道而想知道1， 因語無相

當的字，有時可不譯出 ，如 1 wonder where he is. 可

譯為 L他在那裡呢1?

keep 某人之義為 L阻止某人去〈或來)1。

in the world 放在 who? what? where? 之後是

加強語氣的一個副詞片語，有 L到底1 L究竟1 之義。如

What in the world are you doing? L你到底幹什麼

呢? 1 Who in the world is he? L他究竟是誰呢? 1。

本文中之句古了譯為 L真怪呀! Bob 怎豆豆還 i豈有來呀? 1。

3. maybe 之義與 perhaps (也許〉一樣。美國人 口頭上喜

用此字。

get lost 作 L迷途1 或 L找不著門路1 講。

4. She wiII be out. 在本文中作 L出來1 詣，不作 L出

去1 講。

5. back in the ki tchen 在本文中為 L在後邊廚房裡1 講.

不是 L回到廚房去7。

û. have a seat 是第一次請人家坐下的說法，其後只可說
sit down 或 please si t down。

]. Come. right in. 

2. Sorry I'm late. 

3. Tbat's all right. 
20.1 4. 1 want you to meet... ... 

FD 
A

啥



5. How -dQ _You do? 

6, Fm ÿ ery pleased to IÌleet you. 

7. 1 heard a lot about you. 

8. If you'Il excuse me 

以上是本課中的社會交際時常用的成語。學生最好牢記

下來
1. 上例第 1 句是請人進來的話~ right 作 L一直的1 講。

此說法比 come in 為懇切。

2. 第 2 句是來晚時道歡的話， sorry 即 I 缸n sorrYn 
3. 第 3 句是接受人道獸的一句客氣話，似園活的 L沒有勝

係! l。
4. 第 4 句是介紹人時的成話。但此成語只能在被介紹者均

為介紹者的平輩親友時才可使用。 meet 之義作 L認識1

議。
5. 第 5 句是首次介紹時的一句客氣話， 無斗答覆。

6. 第 6 何可以代替第 5 句 。

7. 第 7 旬以似國語的 L久仰1。但比國語的通俗。

8. 第 8 何是與人會見或談話至要走聞時說的客氣話，似國

語的 L對不起1。

1 living. room 2. pretty 

21. 1 3. somebody is knocking 4. to answer it 

i 5. to get... ...r 

以上是本課應注意的字詞和片語

1. living -room 是一股家庭裡作客慮和起居室兩用的房間ρ

- 46 一



2. pretty 在口頭英語中常作副詞用，其義為 u良1 L相當

地1。
3. somebody is knocking 為 L有人吽(或敲〉門1。

4. to answer i t 之 it 是指 L敲門聲1。國語要說 L你去

君君是誰1。

0. to get... ...ready 之義為 L準備1 或 L預備1。

6. to lay the table 之義為 L佈置飯桌1。

GRAMMAR & SYNTAX 

II. NOUNS 

名詞共分五種，即:1.普通名詞， 2: 專有名詞; 3. 物質名詞;

4. 集合名詞; 5. 抽象名詞。

1. 普通名詞

普通名詞，英語稱 oommon nouns 是同種類的人或物共間

有的名稱。英語的解釋為:

A common noun is a name word common to any and 
every person or thing of the same kind. 

英語中的名詞，十之八九都是普通名詞。其性質和主要特點

卸下:

A. 妥知道一個名詞是否為普通名詞，只要看它能否以數字計算，

如: L人1 L馬1 L房1 L星期1 等，可以數出一、二、三、四，
.• ..• ，故為普通名詞; L孔子1 L中國1 L水1 L勇氣1 等，不

能數一、二、三、 - 白，故不是普通名詞。

B. 普通名詞飯然可以數計，故能有 L單數1 和 L值數1。英語稱

L數1 為 number; " L單數1 為 singular number 或簡稱為

singular; 接數為 plural number，或簡稱為 plural。

一般普通名詞的復數是由其單數字尾加 s 而成，如 boy，

- 47 一



boys; girl, girls。但有五種例外:
a. 字尾為 s， x , z , sh, ch，之字，其復數要加的，如: bus, 

buses, ,;:Iass. classes; box, boxes; dish dishes, 

watch, watches。
6. 字尾為“輔音+y" . 的字，其復數為將 y c令性 ies，如.

fly，自ics; Iàdy, Iadies; city, cities。 、

c. 字尾為“輔音+0" 的字，真復數要加 es，如 hero，

heroes。

d. 字尾為 f 或 fe 的字， 。 其復數要將 f 和 fe 改為 ves，

如: wolf, wolves; wife, wives。
e. 若干復數不規則的字，如 man， men; woman, women; 

child, chiIdren 。

此外街有若干字尾丈 0， f，和 fe 的字，其復數只

要加 s; 這類的字，只好隨學隨記。

C. 普通名詞作單數時，其前必須有冠詞 a (an) 或 the o L冠

詞1 英語稱為 article，名詞作復數時，觀意義及文法之需

要，可冠以 the，亦可無 the。

Exercise 8 

1. Correct the crrors in the folling senten臼s :

1. 1 wonder in the world what is keep Bob. 
2. Who is knocking in the door? 
3. He said he will be here this evening. 
4. He told me a lot of you. 
5. It's prettily .hard for us to understand what he said. 

D. Translate into English: 
1. 約翰在樹林裡迷路了。

-48 一



2. 公共汽車在這個時住總是很攝的。

3. 駕麗的母報在廚房裡準備晚餐。

4. 請坐，不要客氣。

III. Answer the Iollowing questions ~ 

1. Whom did Joe invite to supper? 

2. Who is Mary? 

3. Why was Bob late? 

4. What should we 組y when we are introduced to someone? 

5. What was Joe's mother doing when Bob 個me?

IV. Change the. following nouns from singular into plural or from 

plural into singular : 

1. bus 2. wolf 

3. women 4. fox 

6. day 

8. hero 

5. fly 

7. wish 

9. alley 10. child 

V. Oral practices: Learn to use ßuéntly the words and phrases used 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. 1 wonder what in the world is k.eeping Bob from coming. 

B. 

2. Maybe he got lost: don't you think so? 

3. She will be out in a minute from the kitchen. 

4. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

She said to me ~“Have a seat, please." 

When 1 knocked at the door, he said: “ Come right in." 

“Sòrry I'm late. 1 took the wrong bus." 

That's a11 right." He answered. 

“Mr. Lee, 1 want you to meet my classmate Mr. Liu." 

“How do you do? Mr. Lee." 

“Mr. Liu, I'm very pleased to meet you." 

一的一



7. 呵 've heard a lot about you Mr. Lee." 

8. “If you'U excuse me, 1'11 go and prepare coffee." 

c. 1. You have a nice large living-room here. 

2. He is a pretty nice fe11ow. 

3. Somebody is knocking at the door. Please go and open it 

for me. 

4. To answer the bell or answer the knock are my main 

responsi bilities. 

5. Please get your paper ready. 

6. Would you please help me lay the table? 

一 5。一



LESSON 9 

VOCABULARY 

objectIon 

fellow 

temptirtg 

dining. roam 

slice 

staKve 

pea helping 

watermelon delicious 

u~expectedy 

READING (continued from the' last lesson) 

Jo巳 Oh， here comes Mother. Mothe. 1 would like you 
to meet Robcrt 

Mrs. Wang: How do you do 't 

Bob: How do you do, Mrs. Wang? It was very hice of 

you to invite me over for supper. 

Mrs. Wang: lt's a pleasure to have Joe's friends to the 
house. 

Joe: I'm sorry Father isn't here. He was unexpectedly 

called out of town on business this . afternoon 
Bob: 1 was wondering about that. Itl~ tοo bad to miss 

him. 

Mary (com~ng in): Pardon me, but supper is ready, if 
you would like to begin DOW. 

Joe: 1 certainly have no objections. I'm starveð.. 

Mrs. Wang: Shall we go on 'Ïnto the dining~room? 

Bob: Thank you. Will you please go ahead, Mrs. Wang? 
.MTS. Wang: Thank you. 

51 一



(They are now in the dining -room) 
Mrs. . Wap.g: Would you. Iike to sit here please, Robert? 
Boù: Thank you. (He waits for Mrs. Wang to sit down 

before he does) 

Mrs. Wang: Please help yourself to more fish, Robert. 
Bob: Thank! you. It's delicious. 

Mrs. Wang: How do you like these new peas? 
Bob: They are very good. 

Mrs. Wang: Won't you have a little more chicken, Robert? 
Boo: Oh no, thank you. .It's very tempting but l've had 

quite enough. I've had two helpings already_ 

J oe: Here, let me help you to some of this cake. A 
feìlow has always room for that. 

Bob: Thank . you....... That's plenty, thanks. 

Mary: ] oe; you may as well go ahead and fillísh the 
rest. It won't keep till tomorrow. 

Ioe: well , all right, if you insist... •.. 
Mrs. Wang: Have another slice ()f watermelon, Robert. 
Bo b. 'J..'hank you, 1 will. 

(to be contlnt泌的

ANGAGE PATTERNS 

'1. here cømes (come)...… 
2. to be ca11ed out ot to'Wn 

3. It's too bad. 

22. 4. to have (any, no) objections 

一 52 一



零四-_._-----圖--間-司-

5. to .help (oneself) to.. .. 
6: to liave room for. 

7. That's plenty. 

8. Y ou may as well... ... 

9. If you insíst... 

10. on business 

以上是本課中應注意的慣用語

1. 上例第 1 句是說某人或某物(車，船等)“來啦"的口頭

英語。

2. 第 2 旬之義為 L外出赴他埠7。

3. 第 3句能有善惡兩方面的意義，須靚上下文或語氣而定。

善意的為 L可惜的很7 或 L太可惜了l; 惡意的為!棉計

活該了1。

4. objection 是動詞 object (ab'dõekt，反對〉之名詞，其

義為 L反對的理由l，用單數控數均可。動詞 object 在

轉重的場合中才用;平常說話用 have objection。虹

Have you any objection? (你反對嗎?) 1 have no 
objection (我不反對〉。

5. to heJp (oneself) to..... .之義為 L享用1 或吃飯時用菜

之 L用1。
6. to have l (Jom for 之授為住在某處，或放置某物於某

處的 L有地方1 或 L有空地方1。

7. That's plenty... 等於國語的 L鉤啦! l 或 L太多啦! 1。

3. Y ou may as well 之義第 L你索性說…"l。或 L你還

不如說 ......l

no tiv 



9 If you insist 之護駕 L你若非要如此不可1 ， 其後尚有

未說出來的 L我只好就... "'1。此話似國語的 L我只仔

從命吧 ! 1 在本文中含有訣諧的意思。

10. on business 之器為 L因事1 或 L因公1。

1. 1 would like vou to meet.... .. 

2. Pardon m e , but...... 

3. If you would like to. .. ... 
23:1 

4. Would you like to.... ..? 

5. Won't you have a little more? 

6. Have another... ... 

'" 
以上是本課裡的介紹人和請客時常用的幾句客氣話，學生最

好牢記下來

1 . 第 1 句是介紹人時用的比較正式的說法。 would ìike 是

L假設法1 表示客氣。在介紹人時要注意:應先向長者

(或尊者〉介紹幼者(或卑者〉。故在上課中 Joe 先向

Bob 介紹其妹，而在本課中先向其母介紹 Bob。對問學

可以隨便，故用 L直說法1 ( 1 want you to meet... 

•• • ) .，母親要尊敬，故用 L假設法1 (I would like you 
to meet......) 。

2. 第2句是別人談話時，自己插話的設法.先說一句 pardon

me，然後再用 but 引出自己掃話的理由。

3. 第 3 句(你們若願意〉後尚含有 L你們就可以開始陀了1

之義。動詞用 L假設法1 表示客氣。

4. 第 4 句是對外人有所 L祈1 或 L使1 時的客氣說法，動

罰亦用假設法。

- 54 一



5. 第 5 句是勸客人再多吃一某菜時的說法。

6. 第 6 句是勸客人再吃一個什麼的說法。

1. to invite... ...OVef for 

2. I was wondering about...... 
3. l'm starved. 

4. Please go ahead. 

5.' two helpings 
24.1 

6. Here, 
7. Let me hel戶 you to...... 

8. a fellow 

I 9. You may as .vell go ahea:i. 

ilO. to keep till..... 

以上是本課應注意的字詞

1. to invite 某人 O'.'CT for 中的 over 之義為 l 過來1 或

L到家來l ，

2. 對某事 L不知而想知1 用 to wonder about 。

3. starvçd 為 L極餓l，在本文中是訣諧話。

4. to go ahead 在本文中第一次用時是按其本意，即 L向

前走1 或 L領路1。

5. helping 之義為吃飯時加菜之 L道1 或 L次九

6. hcre 為無意義之發語辭。

7. to help...... to 是 L給......添菜7 。

8. a fellow 即 L任何人l L無論誰1。

9. to go ahead 在本文中第二次用時作 L幹去II傲去1 講。

10. to keep 在本文中之義為 L保留不壞1。

F片
叫



GRAMMAR & SYNTAX 

2. 專有名詞

專有名詞英語稱 proper nouns。是某固定的人或物所專有

的名稱;如 L孔子l (人)， L中國1 (國)， L畫北l (城市)， L中山

堂l (建策物〉。英語的解釋為:

A proper noun is a name word proper to one particular 
person or thing; as Confucius (a man) , China 徊I country) 

Taipei (a city), Chungshan Hall (a bui1ding). 
專有名詞的主要特點如下:

A. 閱首的字母賓大寫。
B. 其前不可用冠詞 a (an) 或 theo (有若干例外，遇到時再

講)。

c. 無復數。但說某家人時，則可加 s，且冠以 the 如 the Wangs 

爵王家的人們。

〈註〉 週日或月份之名稱，亦觀作專有名詞，因在其組織中

〈即一遇或一年〉只有一個，故為首字母要大寫。

如: Sunday, Monday......January, February 
3. 物質名詞

物質名詞，英語稱 materÎaJ nouns，是某固定種類的物質或

材料的名稱。英語的解釋為J

A material noun is a name word for some particular 
kind of matter or substance。

如 :m臼t (肉)， vegetable (蔬菜)， food (食物)， sil\'er 
〈銀)， wood (木〉等都是物質名詞。物質名詞的主要特點為:
.A. 不用冠詞 a (an)。

B. 不用值數。

戶
。

5 



Exercise 9 

1. Fill in the blanks: 

1. 1一一一一一like you to一一一_my friend. 

2. It was very_←一一一一一一一_you to invite me for supper. 

3. Please go_一一一一一一一一一_1'11 Iollow you. 

4. It's very一一一_þut I've一一一_quite enough. 

5. Please一一一一一_yourself to一一一一一一直sh.
II. Make sentences containing the following words and phrases : 

1. as we11 2. insist 3. tempting 

4. objectiJh 5. to wonder about 

III. Answer the following questions : 

1. Why isn't Joe's father at home? 

2. Where do they have their supper? 

3. What do they have for supper? 

IV. Name ten proper nouns and teo material oouos you koow. 

V. Oral practices: Leam to use ßuently the words and phrases used 

in this lessoo and listed in the pattems. 

A. 1. Look, here comes your brother. 

2. My father was caqed out of towo early this moroing. 

3. It's too bad. 1've been worrying about it a11 these days. 

4. Have you any objection to this? No, I've 00 objection. 

5. Please help yourself to more .fish and meat, Jack. 

6. There is always r∞m. for improvement. 

7. That's plenty, I've had enough. 

8. You may as we11 call me Abe. 

9. If you insist on doing so, 1 have no objection. 

10. He is out of towo 00 business. 

B. 1. Mother, 1 would like you to meet my classmate Mr. Lee. 

- 57 一



2. Pardon me, Sir, but may I borrow your pencil? 

3. If you would like to start, our lUlI.ch is ready. 

4. W ould you like .to ha ve a cup of tea? 

5. Won't you have a little more, Bob? 

6. Have another piece of cake, won't you? 

C. 1. It's very kind of you to invite me over for lunch. 

2. 1 was wondering about where is he from. 

3. Let's start our supper right now. 1'm starved. 

4. Please go ahead, 1'11 follow you s∞n. 

5. l've had two helpings already. 

6. Here, he is taJ1<-ing about his girl again. 

7. Let me help you to another piece of meat. 

8. A fellow has always r∞m for that. 

9. You may as well go ahead. 

10. Will these watermelons keep till tomorrow? 

-58 一



VOCABULARY 

weight 

even 

strike 

LESSON 10 

diet 

cook 

drink 

figure 

bo訂d

so位letm】e

READING (∞.ntinued from the last les甜的

jdea fat 

preserve kid 

Bob: That was a ,wonderful supper, Mrs. Wang. 
Mrs. Wang: I'm glad you enjoyed it. 1 suppose you miss 

home-cooked meals when you are boarding at 
school. 

Bob: We certainly do. 
Mary: Maybe if you boarded, Joe, you could take 0任 a

little weight. 
Bob: Oh, Joe isn't fat. He is just big, that's all. 
Joe: Thanks, B鉤， you are a real friend. 
Mrs. Wang: 1 am always after Mary to get her to eat 

more. 
Joe: Yes, she is always on a diet to pr臼erve her 

school -gir 1 figure. 
Mary: Joe is just trying to get even with me for kidding 

him about his weight. 
(Later in. th~ living'- room, after talking a while, 
h.e hears a clock strike ten). 

Bob: Oh, 1 had no idea it was so late. ' I'd better be 

一的 一



getting home. 

Joe : What's the big hurry, Bob? It's still early. Let's 
drink something before you go. 

Bob: No, 1 realIy must be going. I'm afraid !'ve képt 
yo叫.family up too late as it is. 

Mrs. Wfln穹: Not at all. We always stay up much later 
th組 this.

Bob: Well, 1 don't know how to tha:nk you for the 
wonderful evenjng, Mrs. Wang. 

Mrs. Wang: The pleasure was all ours. Y ou must come 
again sonietírne. 

Bob: Thank .you very much, Mrs. Wang. rll be looking 
forward to coming sometime when Mr. Wang ìs 
here. 

Mrs. Wang: Yes, plcase 'do. 
Bob : It was a pleasme meeting you, Mrs. Wang. And 1 

am very glad to have met you, Mary . 
. Mary: Do come again sometime. 

Joe: Goodnight, Bob. 1'11 be seeing you tomorrow. 

Bob: Goodnight everybody, and thanks for everything. 

LANGUAGE PETTERNS 

1. to take 0缸 weight 2. that's all 

3. to be after 4. to get even with 
25.1 5. to have (an, no) idea...... 

6. to keep. .. ... up 

I 8. to stay up 

一的一

7. as it is 



以上是本課中應注意的慣用語

1. to take 0任 weight (去掉重量〉之義為 L減輕體重1

(以免太胖〉。

2. that's all 之義為 L只此而已1。國語有時可以不譯，如

He is just big, that's all. 作 L他只是魁梧1 (不是胖〉。

3. to b~ after 在本文中之義為 L勸導1L鼓勵1 或 L督促1。

4. to get even wi也......之義為 L報復1 (直蔚為: L與叫

“﹒成相平的1) 。
5. to have an idea... ...之義為 L料想而 to have no idea 

之義露 L沒想到1. 其受詞常用 L名詞于句1。

6. to keep (某人) up 之義為 L使〈某人)不能說寢1。

7. as it is 之義為 L事實上已是如此了1。國語可不譯出，

或以 L已經1 代之。 1 have kept you up too late as 

it is 可作 L我已經擾得你們不能早休息1。

8. to stay up 之義為(到該睡覺的時候) L不去睡覺1。

1. What's the (big) hurry? 

'2. 1 don't know how -to thank you. 
3. The pleasure was all ours (mine) 

4. Y ou must come again sometime. 
26.1 

5. It was a pleasure meeting you. 

6. I'm very 'glad to have met you. 
7. Goodbye everybody. 

8. Thanks for everything. 

以上是本課中賓主辭別時常用的客氣語，學生宣牢記之

1.第 1 句是說留客人多坐一會的話，其羲為 L何必遺麼忙

一位一



呢? 1。

2. 第 2 句是受人款待後，!前主人道謝的活。其義為 L我末

知道怎眩謝您才好呢1。

3. 第 3 句是主人聽了客人道謝的話而答覆的話，其義為

L快樂完全是我們的〈或我的汀，在國語中無類似的成

盟
問

4. 第 4 句等於國語的 L請您有工夫再來1。

5. 第 5 句是向首次會見的人告辭時說的客氣話。其義為

L認識您是一件快樂事1。

6. 第 6 句與第 5 旬悶，但較為隨便。

7. 第 7 句是向人家個別的告辭後，最後的一個籠統告僻的

話。若都是熟人，則不須個別的告辭，只說此句即可。

8. 第 8 句是辭另!J時一句籠統道諧的話。

1. to miss 2. home-cooked 

3. to board at 4. on a diet 
27.1 

5. school- girl figure 6. to kid......about 

! 7. do come 

以上是本課應注意的字詞及片語

1. to miss 有 L感覺失掉或沒有1 之義，國語無相當的字。

如 1 missed my pen. 可譯為 L我發現我的鋼筆丟了1;

1 missed you very much. 可譯為 L我很想念你1。有

時亦作 L沒趕上1 或 L趕不上可講，如 1 missed the 
train. 為 L我沒有趕上火車1。

2. home-cooked 義為 L家裡烹調的1， (比較營養適口)。

3. to. board at，之義為 L在…...包飯1。

一位一



4. diet 之義為 L規定的飲食1 ; to bc on a diët 即 L節食1。

5. schaol. girl 為中小學之女生; school. girl figure 筒中

小學女生之身毀，義謂 L窈窕的身段1。

6. to kid 某人 about 之義即 L以......來嘲笑或還某人、

7. do come 中之 do 是加重語氣的助動詞。

GRAMl\'IAR SYNTAX 

4. 集合名詞

集合名詞，英語稱 collective ncuns， 是若干相似的個體視

作一個集體時所用的名稱。英語的解釋為:

A colléctive noun is a name word for a group of similar 

individuals looked upon as a whole. 

如 : family (家) ， class (班)， crowd (群〉等字，都是黨
合名詞，集合名詞通常作單數用。只在表示某集體中各單位有異

義之句中 ，才可用復數，故不常見。 除此一點外，集合名詞與普

通名言詞無異，

5. 抽象名詞

抽摯名詞英語稱 油廠act nouns，是表示某種准則 L情

況可 或 L動作1 的名詞而不牽連若有此性質，情況動作的任何人

或物。英語的解釋為:

An abstract noun is one that denotes somc qualit")., 
state or action aparí. from any person or thing having the 

quality, state or action. 

如: wealth (富裕)， behavior (行為)， enjoyment (李受)，

freedom (自由 )，及一般由形容詞加 ness 而造成的名詞，都是

抽象名詞。抽氣名詞之主要特點為:

- 63 一



A. 不用意詞 a (an) 

B. 不用復數。

一個名詞屬於何種，不是絕對的，領觀此名詞在句中之意義

而定， 如 :

Fish live in water. 中之 fish 為 L魚類l. 故為普通名詞。

Fish is good for food. 中之 fish 為 L魚肉 l，故為物質名詞。

1 have much pleasure in speaking to you. 中之 pleasure

為 L愉快情緒l. 故為抽象名詞。It is a pieasure to mt~et y( ,u. 

中之 pleasure 為 L愉快之事l. 被為普通名詞。

Exercise 10 

1. Make sentences containing thefnllowing wordsandphrases: 
1. to have no idea 2. s tay up 
3. home-cooked 4. kid. .. ...auout 
5. miss (v.) 

U. 'ri <:'. nslate into English: 
1.大多數家不在.噩北的學生都;在學校組包蝕。

2. 請告訴我如何能減肥。

3. 老師級是當促我們用功。

4. 在八點鐘時鐘打7八下.

5 急什麼呀!

nl; Eill in the blanks: 
1. Joe i闕't , he is just _ 一一一---'
2. He is always "tr.ying to even__一一_lTle.

~ !t's一一一一_ear1y .
4.. 1 ve kept you..一一一一一_ t\.v late it is. 

一 64 一



IV. Point out the nouns in the following sentences and tell what kind 
each of them is : 

1. This is the picture of a class. 

2. It was a pity that my English wasn't good enough to catch 

the humor. 

3. The house was full of gues'ts. 

4. A rich country is often said to be 'a land :flowing with milk 

and honey' in English. 

V. Oral practices: Leam to use :fluently the words and phrases used 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. I'm on a diet to take of a little weight. 

2. He's just ta11, that's a11. 

3. Our teacher is always after us to do our exercise every­
day. 

4. Don't ever try to bet. 

5. Oh, 1 had no id組 it w帥的 late. I'd better be ge則可
home. 

6. 1 c;lon't like to keep you up t∞ late. 

7. Not at a11. We always stay up much later than this. 

B. 1. What's the (big) hurry? It's stil1臼r1y.

2. Joe, 1 really don't know how to thank you. 

3. The pleasure was all ours. 

4. You must ∞me again some time, Smith. 

弓. It w個 a pleasure meeting you, Mf'. Lee. 

6. I'm very glad to have met you, Mr. Lin. 

7. Good-bye everybody. 

8. Thanks for everything. 

C. 1. 1 missed my pencil. 

2. 1 missed you very much. 

一鈞一



3. 1 suppose you miss the home-c∞ked meals while in 
sch∞L 

4. We used to board at sch∞1. 

5. He is on a diet to take off a little weight. 

6. She is always on a diet to preserve her sch∞l-girl figure. 

7. He is kidding me about my weight. 

8. Do come again some time. 

一的一



LESSON 11 
、10CABULARY

barroom customer bulIy earth fact 

brag streng也 courage s i1ence companion feet 

WOJst dum'b own impress lick 

READING 

It was early afternoon on a Saturday and the barroom 
was crowded. Three men, however, had a large table. all 
to themselves. The other customers kept out of their way 

because they knew them for the 白了ee worst bullies in 
town. They had been drinking a good deal and now 也ey

felt as if they had owned the earth. Wanting to impress 
也is fact on the crowd, they began to brag about them­

selves. 
One of them told an unlikely story about his great 

streng曲， aud finished i t w i也 the words: 
“ 'With these two hands of mine, 1 can lick anybody in 

the world." 
A second bully then told a still more unlikely story 

about his wonderful courage, and ended it by saying: 
“And so you 記e， 1 am afraid of nothlng. under the 

sun." 
The 也ird bully was about to tel1 a story of his own 

wheft he noticed the ∞ld silence that greeted those 01 his 

一 67 一



companions. He got ∞ his feet, and shouted at the crowd: 
“1s everybody dumb in here? If anybody doesn't like 

咽， or d的侃'~ believe our stories, let him stand up like a 
由an. and say so to our face." 

(to be continued) 

ANGUAGE PATTERNS 

1. They had a table all to 世lemselves.

2'. The customers kept out of their way. 
28.1 ,3. wanting to impr的s this fact on the c.rowd 

4. He noticed the cold silence that greeted 
those of his companions. 

以上是本課應注意的辭句構造

1 切 hàve (的me也ing) to (on臼elf)的意思是 L獨佔1

或 L專為自己使用1。上例第 1 句乏義為 L他們佔了整

個-張桌子1。句中 all 是個加強語氣的副詞，義為 L整

個地1 或 L完全地1。
2. to keep out of (someone's) -way 之義為-L躲避〈某

人)l。上例第 2 旬之義為 L主顧們都遠躲他{閱(即流

氓)l。
3. to impress (something) on (someone or people) 之

義為 L使〈某人〉注意到或警覺到〈某事)l。亦可說 to

impr.ess (some one or people) wi也 (som~thing) , 
故上例第 3 句亦可作 Wanting to impress the crowd 
wi th this façt (要使眾人注意到比事〉。

4.第4 句直譯為 L他看到那迎造他的問伴的故事之冷浪的

一 68 一



靜聽扒;國詣的說法是 L他看出來大家對他的問伴所說的

故事毫不睬理1。

蛀:句中自~ those 是代表 L故事1 的。

1. They lmew them i:Or...... 

21. Tl~ felt as if...... 
29.1 3. ll~ got on his fce t. 

4、1ike a man 
5. to (someone's) face 

以上是本課的慣用語

1. to know (someone) for......之義為 L知道(某人〉是

;軍攘的人1。

2. to feel as if... ...之義為 L覺得彷彿像......10. 其後的子

句是幻想的，故其動詞要用 1.假設法1。

3. to get on (one'的 feet 之義說是 L站起來1。與 stand

up 無異。

4. like a man 之義為 L像一條好漢1 或 L不愧為好漢、

5. to (某人的) face 即 L當著(某人的〉面1，即不在背

地祠n

J. wanting 2. to brag about 3. unlikely 
30.1 

4: to lick 5. dumb 6. feet 

以上是本課裡應、注意的字詞

1. wanting 在本課裡是一個現在分詞，領著一個形容詞佇

諾 (wanting to impress... ...crowd)，形容主詞 they.

AU 
戶
。



2. to brag about... ...':(主義為 L以....4.會詩、

3. unli9cly 之義為 t難惰的1。

4. to lick (打敗〉是一個但俗的口頭英語字。
4. dumb 除 L啞吧1 之外尚有l.囂笨1 之義。

6. feet (足〉是 f∞t 的接數。

GRAMMAR & SY.NTAX 

III. PRONOUNS 

代名詞 (pronoun百分荒千種類， 其重要者慮:

1.人稱代名詞 ->ers()na1 ptonou閃

2. 指示代名詞 demonstrativc pronOUJlS 

3. 關係代名詞 relative pronouns 
4. 凝間代名詞 interrogative pronouns 
5. 所有代名詞 possessive pronouns 

閥於以上各種代名詞，應、注意以下各點:

1. 關需裡 L所有代名詞l. 僅是 L人稱代名詞1 之後加個

起的可字，如 L我l L我的l: L你們1 L你們的1。有時甚
至可以不加 L的1 字，如 l 我們國家1。在英語裡所有代
名詞另有一批字(即 mine， yours, ours 等扎故文注
家列之為另種代名詞。

2. L指示代名詞l (如 this， that, some, such 等〉部可以
作形容詞用，只要看後面有無名詞。如 This 在 ~L'his

is a 臼t. 裡是一個代名詞，而在 This cat is small. 
裡則是形容詞。此種代名詞，以後在討論形容詞時，再

作解釋。

3. 一切 L疑掏代名詞l - (who? whom? whose? which?一
what?) 也都是 L關係代，名詞l; 只要看上下文說可以知

道是屬於那一種的。

一 7。一



Exercise 11 

1. Answer the to11owing questions : 

1. When and where did the story happen? 

2. Why did the other customers keep out of their way? 

3. What did the first and the second bullies brag about? 

II. Translate into English : 

1. 他喜歡誇說他的財富。

2. 假如你不喜歡我，請你當面對我說。

3. 他對我講了一個難以置信的故事。

4. 他們佔了整個的房間。

III. Make sentences with the following words or phrases : 

1. to feel as if 

2. unlikely 

3. to get on one's feet 

4. worst 

IV. point out the prououns in the following sentences and tell what 

kind each of them is : 

1. Those who know the ∞ndition of things in Taiwan are saying 

that Taipei wi1l have a million people in another five y個rs.

2. Our teacher of English is the 組me 阻 yours.

3. 1 must say some of us have no u間 for them. 

4. Who is this boy? 

5. Which of these books do you prefer? 

Vl. Oral practices: Learn to use fluently the words and phrases used 

in thia lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. John and Smith have a table a11 to themselves. 

2. The customers a11 kept out of their way. 

3. He wanted 10 impress this fact on the crowd. 

一 71 一



4. He wanteå to iinpress them with his leaming. 

5. He noticed the cold silence that greeted his companions. 

B. 1. We know him for a brave man. 

2. 1 felt as if 1 were being beaten. 

3. He got on his feet and shouted. 

4. He spoke like a man. 

5. And 1 said this to his face. 

C. 1. He w扭曲 anxious to impress this fact on the crowd. 

2. Don't always brag about yourself. 

3. This is an unlikely story. 

4. Do you think you can lick anybody in the world? 

5. 1 don't think everybody here is dumb. 

6. When he got on his feet, everybody in the r∞m became 

silent. 

一 72 一



VOCABULARY 

e ‘., 
.. 

卡
」

n
y

叫u
n
u
g

}

:.

I 

acd 
.beard 

spade 

swagger 

LESSON 12 

death 

gold 

hill 
black 

pull 

dn 

叫
岫

gs 

cover 

READING (continued from the last lesson) 

At that moment, a very gaunt 'old gent1eman came Ínto. 
位le room. He was dressed ín btack from head to foot. He 
had a ,1ong flowing beard and lWo Iarge sunken eyes. He 
seemed to have heard 

everything the three 

bullies had said, for 
he said to them: 

“Y our stories may 

Qr may not be true, 
but I know of one 
person at least whom 
none of you can lick 
and a11 o.f you are 
afraid of." 

“Who is he? " the 
three of them asked 
together. 

一 73 一



“His Ðaffie IS 1)eatn. 
“Oh Death! We've heard of him before, and we dom 

think much of hirn. Just tell us where he 泊， and we'll go 
and give hirn a good licking,"“Do you really mean i t? 1 
see you do. Well, he lives under a tree at the foot of a h ilI 
not far from here. At this mom個t he is sleeping under­
ground. If you want to meet him, you'll have to take a 
couple of spades along with you and dig !1im-out." 

After the old man had given them some more detai!ed 
directions, they swaggered out of the barroorn. 

They had no trouble in finding the tree and the spot 
where Dωth was supposed to be sleeping. They set to 
digging at once. They worked for a long tirne and nothing 
haooened. They were just about to give up digging when 
their spades knocked against something hard. A few minutes 
Iater they uncovered a large box. When they pulled it up 

ar世 opened it, they found to their surprise and delight that 
jt was filled with goId and silver pieces. 

(to. be continued) 

LANGUAGE PATTERS 

L He seerÌled to have heard ever.ything. 
2. 1 know of one person at Ieast. 

31. 1 3. We've heard of'him befote. 
4.. We don't think much of him. 
5 Do you realIy m臼n it? 

A

且T
月4



以上是本課中應注意的辭句

1.第 1 例句之義為 L他似乎都聽見了1。用 seemed (似

乎)，因為那惡霸說話的時候老人並未在場。 to have 
heard 是完成式的不定詞，因為所指的是已經過去的事。

2. 第 2 旬之義為 u艾知道至少有一個人1， L知道1 (某人)

為 know of; L認識1 C某人〉為 know。

3. 第 3 旬之義為 L我們從前就聽說過他10 L聽1 為 hear，

L聽到1 或 L聽人說1 為 hear of。此句中之 before 為

副詞，作 L從前1 或 L以前1 講。

4. 第 4 句之義為 L我們看他算不7什麼1 或 L我們看他沒

有什歷了不起1。

5. 第 5 旬之義為 L你當真這麼想嗎? 1 或 L你真要這麼辦

嗎? 1。

1. from head to foot 
2. to give (sorneone) a licking 

3. a couple of spades 
32.1 

4. to be supposed +不定詞

5. to be about +不定詞

6. to their surprise and delight 

以上是本課中的慣用語

1. from head to foot 即 L從頭到胸1。

注意:不可作 frorn head to feet。

2. to give ç某人) a licking 即 L打〈某人〉一頓10 to 
give 某人 a good licking 即 LC把某人〉痛打一頓-，。

3. a couple 之本義為 L一對1 L兩個1; 但通常說話時 a

一 75 一



couple 作 L'~兩個1 或 L兩三個1 講。

4. to be sUJ:Iposed 後有不定詞時，其義為 L撮說1 或 L人

家都以為l，含有 L不一定可靠1 之義。

5. to be about 後有不定詞時，其義為 L剛要l L正耍1。

6. to (某人的) surprise (或其他表示情緒的抽象名詞)，

是個副詞片語，表示附帶的結果或反應;但譯成國語時

則須要用一個句子，如本課最後一句可以譯為 L他們發

現浦箱都是金幣和錢幣，使他們又驚又喜1。

! 1. f10wing 

i 3 . m d e r f07η叮川r祠'0ωu山111
33.1 ~ 

1 5. to set to +動名詞

!7.t5uncover 

以上是本課中應注意的字詞

2. sunken 

4. to swagg-er cut 

6. to knock against 

8. 1ìlled wi th 

1. flowing 形容 beard 時其義為 L施飄的1 長出。

2. sunken 是 sink (沉浸〉的過去分詞，作形容詞用，形

容的'eS ::丘，其義為 L凹的l L深陷的1。

3. underground 是介訶 under 和名詞 ground 組成的，

可作形容謂或副詞用。

4. to swagger 是 L擇架子l; to swagger out of the 

r00111 即 L大搖大提地走出房間1。

5. to set to 之義為 L著手l L開始1，其後之 to 為介詞，

故f表面需要 L動名詞1 為其受說，不可用 L不定詞1。

6. to knock 之義傌 L打l L訪l: to knock a[!<:i inst 芝技

傌Ui!l!( i，.>

';. to Ullcn v(~r 是 cover (蓋上)前加否定的字首 un (不)，

一 76 一



其義為 L打開-1 L揖去......遮蓋物1。

8. filled 是側的過去分詞，其義為 L漏盛1 或 L浦載lp

與 full 的意義相似，但他ed 之後要用 with， full 之

後要用。f。

GRAMM.AR & SYNTAX 

1.人稱代名詞及所有代名詞

對於人稱代名詞之正確的使用，要隨時顧慮到四件事， 開

A.數，B.人稱 t C. 性， D. 格。

A.數 number

數即單數與位數之別，如 1， he, she, i t 為單數 (singular);

we, they 為謹數 (plural) ;γou 是可用作單數亦可用作復數的，

領觀其上下文而定。

B. 人稱 person

人稱分第一、第三 第三，其定義如下:

a. 第一人稱表示 L說話的1 人，如 L我l L我們1。英語為:

The first person denotes the person “speaking" , 

as “1",“we". 

b. 第二人稱表示 L說話的對方正如 L你l L你們1。英語
為: The second person denotes the J?erson “spoken 
to", . as "you". 

C. 第三人稱表示 L被說及的1 人或物，如 L他l L她l L牠1
L他們1。英語為:

The third person denotes the person or thi ng 

一 77 一



會p:

“spoken of", as “he'仁、he" ， “it" “they".

c 性 gender

人稱代名詞和所有代名詞 ， 只有第三人稱單妝是有性別的，

he 是 L陽性1 的， 英語謂 of “ma配ulinc gender" ; 

she 是 L陰性1 的， 英語謂 of “feminine gender" ; 

it 是 L中性1 的，英語謂 of “neuter gender" 

〈註〉 若干名詞亦分陰性隨性，如 mother， wife, sis ter 

daughter 等為陰性， father, husband , brother, son 等為陽性。

名詞之性別，由字義即可看出， 無鎮解釋。只要在以代名詞代替

它們時加以注意。

ExerCÌse 12 

1. Answer the followi ng questions : 
1. How did the old gentleman who (came into the 

barroom Iook? 
2. What did hc say to the three bullies? 
3. Where was Death supposed to live? 
4. What did they 自nd when they dug into g round? 

II. Fil1 in t he blan );: s : 

1. The g ir: \'...as d ressed in blue from t。 一一-一一-

2. } ktW\\l 一一一一_ one man at least___ _ of yòu c~:'!. 

lick 
2.. The fat lJ ~ r ga 'le the boy a licking. 

4. T hey had no trouble 一一一_ _ _ _the piace. 

一 78 一



m. Exþlain the íol1owing expres9ions : 

1. 9unken eye9 

2. detailed direct\on9 

3. swagger out 

4. set to 

5. to their surp,rise and delight 

IV. Tel1 the nuniber, person and gender of each of the personal pro­

nouns in the fol1owing sentences: 

1. He presented me to the guests whom 1 had not met before 

2.. 1 shook her by the hand to congratulate her and her folks on 

their good luck. 

3. Can you give me the names of some insects? 

4. Now they could see each other more clearly. 

5. One of them was a robber. 

V. Oral practices: Learn to use fluently the words and phrases used 

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. You seemed to have heard everything from him. 

2. Among you people here, 1 know of one person at least. 

3. Don't you think we have heard of him before? 

4. We don't think much of him, do we? 

5. Do you real1y mean it? Aren't you mad? 

B. 1. She used to have herself drest in black from head to 

foot. 

2. 1 don't suppose you'd like me to give you a good licking. 

3. Please bring a couple of spades with you. 

4. He is supposed to have finished his work. 

5. He was shot down just before he was about to leavt 

6. To my surprise and delight, he has done all this Ìor rne. 

一 79 一



C. 1. With a snow-white beard under his chin, he looked very 

respectable. 

2. With tears in his eyes, he told us about his poor 

daughter. 

3. Our remote ancestors are sleeping peacefully underground. 

4. Look, he is swaggering out of the room! 

5. When they reac}:ted there, they set to digging at once. 

6. Have you noticed that our spades have knocked against 

something hard? 

7. Please uncover this heavy box for me. 

8. 1 ha~ never imagined that the box was filled with gold 

and silver pieces. 

- 80 一



LESSON 13 

可OCABULARY

erra.nd pile pit pam compleh 

celebrate cry rernam count sat 

selZC roU drank pOlSOP inside 

READING (continued from the last lesson) 

The finding of so much wealth made them completel} 
forget their errand. “Let 

us celebrate," they cïied, 

:md they decided lo send 

úne of their nurnber to 

town to buy some food 

and 、，vÍne. While waiting 

for his return, the 

remaining two bul1ies 

began to count the 

gold and silver pieces 

and make them into 

three pil己s.

“1 wish we could 

make them mto two 

piles," said one of them 

“ 1 think that could be done," answered the other. “When 

he comes bück, well, there are the spades and there is a 

一位一



ready pit. It's quite- sirhple, don't you see?" 

Half an hour later, the third man returned from his 
errand. While he was putting down the food and winè, :自ey

struck him with their spades from behind. T4ey kept on 

beating him until hë was quite dead. They threw his body 
into he pit and then sat down to enjoy their meal. When 

they were about half w~y through, they were seized with a 
terrible pain inside. They cried and rolled a11 over the 
ground and then became qt1ite stil!. They were both dead. 

The wine they drahk had been poisoned by their companion. 

LANGUAGE. PATTERNS 

1. while waiting for his return, the...... 
34.1 2. 1 think that could be done. 

3. We11, there are the spad臼

以上例句是本課中應注意的辭句構造

1.在一個表示時間的從屬于句中，若其主詞與主要子旬之

主詞相同，而其動詞是進行式的，則比從屬于句中的主

詞和助動詞可以省略，成為 L省略子句1。如上例第 1 句，

應作 while they ωere waiting for his retum, the... 。
2. 在第 2 句中的名詞子句 (that could be done) 其助動

詞 (could) 是 L假設性7 的，因為那個說話的惡痛也末

好意思率直的說出來要害死他們的同﹒伴。

3. WelI, there are the spades...... 的意恩就是 L有微有

穴，要害人並不真事。1

一的一



I 1. to cry 2. one of their number \ 

I 3. to wish+ 子句 4. ready pit I 
只5.1 ;0 ---- . ~ - .., -~ - - - --~ r-- ; 

5. to keep on +動名詞

6. to be through 7. to be seized wi t Ïl 

以上是本課中憊注意的字詞及慣用語

1. to cry 有 L喊叫7 或 L哭7 的意思，要看上下文才能

知道。

2. one of their number 為 L他們巾的一個(人)l .)

3. to wish 的受詞是個名詞子句時，此子甸的動詞通常用

L假設法7。

4. ready pit 中之 reaày 可譯作 L現成的1。

5. to keep on 之義為“繼續不法地做某箏 "時 ， 其 on 是

外詞，故其後只能用動名詞為受詣，不可用不定詞。

6. 1:0 be through 之義為 L結束1 L完了 1; to be about 

through 即 L快完了1 L，馬上就完7。本文中之 They

were about half way through. 之義為 L他們剛lit--得差

不多一半1。
7. to seize:為 L搜1 L捕獲10 to be seized with 之義為

L被(痛苦或不愉快的情緒〉所控制1 ， 國語只好說 L惡

覺到1。

GRAMMAR & SYNTAX 

(續前〉

D. 格 Case

所謂 L格ï case，就是名詞和代名詞在何申之 L作用1 和 L形

一 83 一



式1。現代英語的名詞，均不因其作用而變形。如 table 在 This

table is Iarge 中為 L主謂正在 VVe have a large table 中為

|‘曼詞1，但其形式不變。人稱代名詞則不然，人稱代名詞因其作
用的關係，可能有三種不間的形式:

作主詞時其形式為: 1, you, he, she, it, we, they，按文
法說，它們是 L在主格1，英語謂 in the nominati哥們
case。

b. 作受詞時-.其形式為 . me, you_, him, her，此，凶， them。
按文法說，它們赴 L在受格1。英語謂 in the objective 
case。

ο. 作所有者時，其形式為 mine， yours, his, hers. (its，罕

用﹒)， ours, theirs。按文法說它們是 L在所有格1，英語

謂 in thc possessive case。

(挂一〉 在所有格的 L人稱代名詞1 就是 L所有代名詞1:

personal pronouns in tÌ1C !)ossessive case=possessive 

pronouns. 
二j 英語表示人和動物的名詞，可於字尾力司法而造成

L所有腦1，如 this Inan's housé。故 's 稱為 possessive s。

〈註三〉 近三十年吳國出版之文法苔，諦，依撮拉了文法之術

語將 objectlve 改稱 accusative，將 possessive 改稱 genitive。

(注囚〉 若干文法家將 my， -your, his... ..，等字亦列入所有
格人稱 (弋名詞中， {旦用時只能置於名詞之前，故亦稱所有形容詞

(Po3se部ive adjecti，"es) 。

Exercise 13 

1. Answer the following questions: 
1. How did they decide to celebrate their good fortune? 

- 84 一



2. What did two of the bul1ies do to the third one? 

3. Why did they want to k il1 one another? 

II. Complete the fol1owing sentences : 

1. While eating their supper, they一一一一一-
2. 1 wish 1 could 

3. They were seized with一一一一一一一一一一­
III. Translate into English : 

1. 哉們必~Ji繼續不新地用功。 3. 他們把福子分成三扯。

2 . 昨天母親派我去買一些魚和蔬菜。 4. 孩子們叫著漏地1J i益。
IV. Point out a l1 the nouns and pronouns in the fo l1owing sentences, 

and tel1 in what case each of them is : 

1. 1 was invíted to a children's party at Sam's house. 

2. 1 gave the smal1 boy some cake. 

3. He is a friend of mine. 

V. Oral practices: Learn to use fluently the words and phrases us占d

in this lesson and listed in the patterns. 

A. 1. While waiting for his return, the remaining two bul1ies 

began to count the treasure. 

B. 

2. 1 think that could be done without their help. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Wel1, there are the spades and there is a ready pit. 

“Let us go to the town and celebrate!" they cried. 

They agreed to send one of their number tc\ the town. 

1 wish you had been there yesterday. 

With this ready pit and these spades, it could be done 
easily. 

Please don't keep on beating me like this. 

She is through with he J,", washing. 

They were about half way through when 1 ca!led on them 

yesterday. 
6. 1 was shocked when 1 heard that she was dead. 

一的一



LES50N 14 

VOCABULARY 

bragg8rt description building bri c1ge ineidcnt 

<l rm bib diaper stranger necessarγ 

grown ûutside somehow below 

READìNG 

The following stor~i is <l very olù one. It Wl\S 11r::.;t tolcl 

in :ln age when reople knew little of thö .. 字o rlLÌ uutside of 

thcir home- town, and when br句:罕肘-t.3 stocd a 1ìl1lch better 

chance to be believed t!'an t hey do today. 

A t a house p;)rty given in Taipei, thεre W3S among 

those invited a gentleman from Taichung. Knowing that 

few of the guests, if any, harl ever been outsiùe of T uipei, 
he began to give them a most fanciful descrip; ion of his 

home. tOWI1. 

“The largest , highest and the most beautiful buildings 

in China , and perhaps in the whole world, <l re tu be found 

in Taichung. For instance, who hasn't heard of the Grcat 

Taichung Bridge? It's so big, and so long, and so high, oh 

50 veηT high... ..." 

“1月Ton' t you tell us exactly how high it is?" ~1sked one 

of his listeners. 

“ Well. nobody knnws that. 1 can tell you of an incident 

一 86 一





which give you some idea of how high it is. One day, a. 

woman was carrying a little chi1d across the bridge. Some­
how or other, the chi1d silpped out of her arms and fe l1 

o任 the br社ge. He kept on falling , fal~ing and falling. And by 

the time hc struck the water below, he had grown a beard!" 

“How do you know t he beardec1 man was the 1i ttle 
child?" asked someone. 

“ \Vhy1 h戶 sti11 had his bi b and diaper on!" was the 
teady answer. 

One of the guests was a gentleman irom Tainan He 
said: 

“ We have nothing wonderful in Tai l1311 except water­

melons They are certai !1ly the biggest in t年e world. Stranger$ 
oHen mistakc them for hills. But lately we had ~ melon 
that W~S a wlmd缸. even for the people of Tainan. It was so 

big t Ïlat it mnde the other melO!'!s look like peas. And 
wondcr l0T wondcrs, it is stìll growing, and growing so fast, 
oh 50 fast!' ‘ 

“1 must go down to Tainan and take a íook at it," 
said the gentleman from Taichung. “1 t is certainly worth 
seeing." 

“1 don't think it'll be necessary. 1 think you'd better go 
home to Taichung," said the Tainal"l gentl~man. 

“How is that?" 
“Well, as 1 have been telling you, our melon is growing 

切 big and so fast that, by the time you get back to Tai. 

chung, i t will be there!" 

個



LANGUAGE PATTERNS 

1. Won' t you tell us exactly how...... 

2. and by the time he struck the water 

36.1 below, 
3. How is that? 

4. As 1 have been telling you 

以上是本課中應注意的辭句

1. Won' t you tell us... . . .之義為 L請你告訴我們... ...1 
won't you 在會話裡常是 L請你1 如何如何之意。

2. he struck the water below 是個形容詞子旬 ， 形容

the time 的，其前省略了 when 或 that。 此旬之義為

L等到他碰了下邊的水的時候﹒ .. . . .1。

3. How' is that? 之義為 L你這話怎麼講呢? 1 或 L這是

怎麼一回事呢? 1 這句話表示 L驚訝1 L憤慨1 或 L不服

氣1。 課文中臺中人聽聖南人勸他回去，不但覺得文不對

題而且胃失無禮，故有比質問。

4. As 1 have been teIling you..... .之義為 L我不是剛剛

對你說過嗎1。

1. to stand a chance 

2. few... "', if any，. .、 ..

3. .... .. are to be f ound 

4. to give (某人) some idea 
5. somehow or other 

37.1 6. Why! 

一的一



7. wonder of wonders 
8. 1 must go down 

9. to' take a look at 
10. worth seeing 

以上是本課中的慣用語

1. to stand a chance 之義為 L有成功〈或勝利〉的機會九

to stand a better chance 之義為 L成功的根會更多(或

更大汁。
2. few...... , if any，......等於聞語的 L不見得有 ... ... ，即使

有也很少......1 (英語直譯為 L極少 ， 假如有......汗。

3. to be 後帶有被動語蔥的不定詞，其義為 L可以1 L應

當1 l.理當1。在國語裡可以不譯出。如課文中之 The

large叫......buildings......are to be found .in Tai. 
chung. 可譯作 L ......最大的......建築在畫中才找得到

呃(或全在畫中呢汁。

4 to give (某人) some idea 之義為 L可使(某人〉略知l'

或 L可以使(某人〉明瞭一點見1。

5 sOmehow or other 是一個副詞片語，其義為 L不知怎

度弄的1 或 L不知怎麼說......l。

6. Why! 在本課中作感嘆詞，其義為 L這還要問嗎! 1 或

L你連這都不知道! 1。

7. wonder of wonders 之義講 L奇怪得又奇怪l，即 L太

奇怪啦! 1。

8. 1 must go down to Tai!1an。在本課中之意義為 L我

一定要到聖南去1。

一切一



9. to take a look at 之義為 L看一看l L瞧一瞧1。

10. worth 司作抽象名詞，其義為 L價值l; 亦可作被述的

形容詞，義為 L值得l~ 其後要用名詞或動名詞，如

This is worth five dollors. (這值五元); This is 

worth seeing. (這值得看〉ι

1. age 

2. house party 

3. those invited 

38.1 4. to tell of 

I 5. to s仙<:e the wa ter below I 
6. bearded 

7. ready answer 

以上是本課中應注意的字詞:

1.' age 在本課中之義為 L時代1。

2. house party 傌 L在家中舉行之宴會1.

3. those ìnvited 為 L請來的客人1。

4. to tc1! of 與 to tell about 相間，其義情 L報告l L談

述1。
5. to strike 在 the water belov/ 中之論為 L碰1。

6. bearded 為名詞 beard 加巴d 而成的形容詞 ， 其義為

L有鬍鬚的1。

7. ready 在 ready answer 中之義為 L很快的l L毫不猶

豫的1。

GRAMMAR & SYNTAX 
2. 關係代名詞及疑問代名詞

一 91 一



A. 關係代名詞所代表的字詞稱為其 L前述詞1，英語稱 an能ce﹒

dent。如在 A spider is an insect that has eight legs. 

裡， that 的 L前述詞1 為 insect。

who, whom , whose 的 L前述詞1 只限於人或當作人看

待的事物〈如故事或寓言裡的動物等)。

which 的 L前述詞1 只限於是事物。

that 的 L前述詞1 可以是人或物。

what 不需要 L前述詞l，但所代表的只是事物。

B. 關係代名詞的 L人稱l L數1 和 L性1 要與其前述詞的一樣。

如:

1. Please believe me, who am your true fri.....nd. (人稱 )

2. The men who are coming are Americans. (數 〉

3, The girl who is having her lessons is my sister. (性)

c. 在 L格1 的方面，開係代名詞中只有 who 是變形的:

Nominative. who which that wh<'lt 
Objective: whom which that what 
Possessive. whose (of which) 

D. 在 L用法1 (use) 方面，關係代名詞可分作兩種， R[J L限定

的1 英語稱 restrictive，和 L接績的1 英語稱 continuative

一個關係代名詞所引的子旬，若是有形容詞作用的.那

時此關係代名詞就是 L限定的1。如在上文 B 項中第 2 例句

中之 who are coming，第 3 例句中之 who is having her 
lessons 都是形容詞子旬，故其中之 who 是 L限定的.1。

一個關係代名詞所引子旬，若僅是繼續說下去，或摘充

前面子甸的意思，那時此關係代名詞就是 L接績的1。如在上

文 B項中第 1 例句中之 who am your true fdend，其中之

一位一



who ~是 L接績的1。

以上所說的區別，在中英互譯時很有關餅、。如以上例句

中第 2 句可譯為: L來的人1 是美國人。第3句可譯為:那

L上課的女孩1 是我妹妹。但第 1 句要譯為:請你相信我吧，

L我才是你的民朋友呢! 1。

(註一) that 和 what 只能當 L限定的1 關係代名詞

用，不能當 L接績的1 閱係代名詞用。

〈註二) 限定的關係代名詞，若在昕引子匈中作受詞，

說寫時均可省略， 3m The man whom (或自at) you 組W

is a teacher. 亦可作 The man you 詞.w is a teacher 0 

E. 本課中的關係代名詞，除 that 以外，均可作疑問代名詞用。

who, whom 為'L誰? 1 whose 為 L誰的? 1 what 為 L什

麼? 1 which 為( ••• ...中的) L那一個? 1。

Exercise 14 

1. Answer the following questions 
1. When was the story first told? 
2. Do you think the stories about the Great Taichung 

Bridge and the big' Tainan watermelons are true? 
3. How did the gentleman from Taichung describe the 

Bridge? 
4. How did he prove that the bearded man w::l~ the 

little child? 
5. What did strangers often mistake the Tainan water-

metons for? 
II. Make sentences containing the I0110wmg words and 

phrases 

一 93 一



1. to stand a chance 
2. somehow or other 
3. necessary 
4. to take a look at 

III. Translate into Chinese: 
1. Btaggarts stood a much better chance to be be1ieved 

than they do today. 
2. 'lIë 'began to give them a most fanciful ,description 

of his home-town. 
3. By the time he struck the water below, he had grown 

a beard. 
4. It is certainly worth seeing. 

IV. Correct the errors in the following sentences: 
1. The girl who we met in the street yesterday is 

]ane's sister. 
2. Those which work hard w i11 pass the examination. 
3. The course whom 1 like best is Engli~ '1 . 

4. The book that I am 主eading a're very interesting. 
5. My brother who are now in American will be back 

in a few weeks. 
6. 1 know the man who write this book. 
7. Is th~re anybody here who name hasn't been cailed? 
8. Pleas~ tel1 me that he said. 
9. The teacher said that each pupil should do their 

own home-work. 
10. 1 understood everything what was said. 

一 94 一



V. Ora1 practices: Leam to use fiuently the word. 個d phrsaes used 

in this lesson and listed in the pattems. 

A. 1. Won't you te11 us exactly how long thfl bridge is? 

2. And by the time he struck the water below. he W a! 

already a beårded man. 

3. How is that? Didn't you hear what 1 臨id?

4. As 1 have been telling you, he is quite a11 right. 

B. 1. In ancient times, when people knew little of the world 

outside of their hometown, braggarts st，側xl a much better 

chauce to be believed than tooay, 

C 

2. Few, if any, amoDg his foUowers can read. 

3. The biggest tomatoes are to be found in Taichung. 

4. You'd better give him some idea about this book. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Somehow or other, he discovered our secret. 

Why! Didn't you see it with your ow'n eyes? 

W onder of wonders, the wantermelon kept on growing 

after it has been taken to the market. 

1 must go down to Taiwan to visii your folks. 

1 would like to take a look at" your watermelon then. 

It's really worth seeing. 

Now we are in the atomic age. 

We are going to have a house party tomorrow. 

He was one of those invited. 

In the party, he told of his adventures in Korea. 

She was fond of talking about her mother. 

When did he strike the water below? 

They met a bearded old man on their way. 

He gave us a ready answer at once. 

一 95 一



字彙表一

按課文次序排列

Glossary of Words and Phrases 

arranged according to the sequence of lessons 
(萬國音標後加挂K.K.音標)

Lesson 1 

future <'fju: tJ e ; 'fjutf3'】未來，前途

grade < greid ; gred 】等級，成績

trouble <'t r ̂  b I ; 't r ̂  b !】麻煩，困難

vocational < vou'keife n I ; vo'k ef9 n !】職業的

however < hau'eva; hau' e:v3'】然而，無論如何

senior <'s i:n j e;'s i nje 】年長的，最高年級的

seniority < s i: n i ' 0 r i t i ; s i n ' j or 9 t 1 】長者之資格

beha~ior < bi'heivje; bI'hevj 步】行為

critical < 'kritik91 ; 'kntlk! 】緊要關頭的

。何er 【'。他; 'Of3'】提供，供給，賜與，恩息

begun < bi'g^n ; bI'g^n 】 begin 之過去分詞，開始

determine < d i ' t 9: m i n ; d 1 ' t 3' m In】決定

admit <9d'mit ; ad'mlt 】許入

rather 【 'rα:δ9; 'ræδ3'】有點，稍微

Lesson 2 

Formosa 【怕'mous 9 :的r'rnos e 】臺灣的西名

一 96 一



foreign <'forin , 'fo:rin; 'foriO 】外國的
scenery < 'si!nari ; 'sinan 】風景

wealth < wele; wεle 】財富

especially < is'pefal i ; Is'pefa 11 】特別地，尤其

compare < ka m 'p ea; k a m 'p er 】比較

produce < pra'dju!s(v) , 'prodju:s(n); pra'djus(v), 

'pradjus(n)】出產，生產;產品，農產品

food < fu:d ; fud 】食物

expo此【 'ekspo:t ; 'eksport 】輸出(品)

land < lænd ; lænd 】土地，國土，國家

milk < milk; milk 】奶，牛奶

honey ['h^ni ; 'h^nI 】蜂蜜

can < kæn ; kæn 】罐頭，裝罐頭

sugar <'fuga ; 'fug 2f 】糖

precious <'prefas ; 'prefas 】寶貴的

deserve < d j'z 9:V; d r'z a' v】應得，值得

f10w < flou ; flo 】流

mostly ['moustl i ; 'mostl 1 】多半，大部份

Lesson 3 

Jesus < 'd3i:Z9S ; 'd3 iz9S 】耶穌

parable <'pærabl ; 'pærab! 】寓言

illustrate <'iJastreit ; 'llastret 】用例句說明

learned (a.)<,1 9: n i d ; , 1 3' n 1 d 】有學間的，博學的

neighbor <'neiba ; 'neb2f】鄰人，鄰居

一昕一



Samaritan < sa'mæritan ; sa'mærat J')】撒馬利亞人
robber < 'ro ba ; 'ra b2f】強盜

wayside <'weisaid ; 'we ， sald 】路旁

clothes 【 klouδz ; kloδz ， kloz 】衣服

beating <lb i:t i !J ; 'b i t I!J】打

terrible <'teribl ; 'tera bj 】可怕的，厲害的

dead < ded ; dεd 】死的

retell < ri:'tel ; ri'tel 】重述

lie < 1ai ; I aI 】躺臥

naked <'neikid : 'nekld 】裸體的

wound < wu:nd : wund 】傷害;傷口

Lesson 4 

bound < baund : baund 】 bind 之過去式及過去分詞，

束縛

bind < baind : baIn d 】綁，束縛，抽紮

oil < oil : orl 】油

wine < wain : waln 】酒

ass 【 æs: 但S 】 .噓子

inn < i n : In 】客棧，旅館

silver <'silva ，這 11 v 2f】銀，銀幣

innkeeper < 'i n 、 ki:pa: 'In， kip2f】客棧(或旅館)主人
expense < ek 's p e n s ; 1 k ' s p e ns 】費用
care 【 k閃: k er 】照顧

mercyfme:s i;'mss I 】慈悲

一 98 一



whatever < hwot'eva ; hwαt'εv砂】無論什麼，
任何...的

comfortable <'K Am fate bl;'KArn fgtab! 】舒適的

sick < sik ; srk 】有病的，衰弱的

else < els ; els 】其它的，別外的

owe 【。u; 0 】久

owing (a.) <,ou i !J ; '0 r !J】虧欠的，應付的，未付的

prove < pru: v ; pruv 】表明，證明

fallen <'fo:lan ; 'folan 】伯11 之過去分詞，陷落

likewise <'Iaikwaiz; 'lalk ， waIZ 】同樣地

Lesson 5 

science 【 'saians;'saIans 】科學

accept <ak'sept ; ak'sept 】接受，承認

wonder ['w ̂  n d a ; 'w ̂  n d 2f】奇妙的事物

ancestor < 'ænsista ; 'ænsest 2f】祖先

mile < mail ; maII 】哩

machine < ma' f i: n ; m a' fi n 】機器

telephone <'t e I i f ou n ; 't e惘，fon 】電話

airplane <'eaplein ; 'erplen 】飛機

fast < fa:st : fæst 】快的

previous <'p r i:v ias;'p riv Ias 】以前的，先前的

scientific < saian'tifik ; saran'trfrk 】科學的

fantastic < fæn'tæstik : fæn'tæstlk 】空想的，
奇幻的

一 99 一



yet < jet : j e: t】然而，但是

least < 1i!st : list 】最少的

Lesson 6 

major ['meid3a : 'med3~ 】主要的，比較重要的

achievement < a'tf i: v m a n t : a' tfi v m a n t 】成就

comfort < 'k^mfat : 'k^mf訓】安逸，舒適

enjoyment < in'd30imant; In'd3 oImant 】享受

blessing ['blesi 1) : 'bl e: s 1!) 】幸福

mankind < m æ n' k a i n d : m æ n ' k aI n d 】人類

harm < ha:m ; harm 】害處，傷害

weapon ['wepan : 'w e: pan 】武器

war < wo: : wor 】戰爭

prope叫y 【 'propati ; 'prαp~ t 1 】財產，資產

wonderful ['w^ndafal : 'w^nd~fal 】可驚奇的

grateful < 'greitf t1 1 ; 'gretf! 】成恩的

deadly <'dedli : 'd e: d 11 】猛烈的，致死的

mix < miks : mlks 】混合

unmixed < ^n'mikst : ^n'mlkst 】純粹的

kill < k i 1 : k I1 】殺死

destroy < di'stroi : di'stroI 】毀滅

Lesson 7 

alley [' æ 1 i : 'æ 1 1 】小巷

smart < sm a:rt : sm art 】伶俐的，聰明的，機警的

一 100 一



darling 【 'dα:Iin ; 'darlln 】愛人
sweet < sw i:t ; swit 】甜的，可愛的，溫祟的

dearly [' d ia I i ; 'd Ir I 1 】深深地(愛)

drest < drest ; drest 】(古) dress 之過去式及過去分詞

dress < dres ; d res 】穿衣服，使...穿衣服

Christmas <'krismas ; 'k rIsmas 】聖誕節

box < boks ; baks 】盒，箱

pound < paund ; paυnd 】銬

slave < sleiv ; slev 】奴隸

galley < 'gæl i ; 'gæl 1 】大划船

hoard < ho:d ; hord 】積蓄

row < rou; ro 】划

marry ['mæri : 'mæn 】娶，嫁

wed < wed : wed 】結婚

abroad < a'b r o:d ; a 'b r 0 d 】到外國，到外邊

betwixt < bi'twikst ; bI'tWlkst 】在(兩者)之間

bed (v.) < bed ; bed 】(與其性)同床共枕'睡覺

Lesson 8 

Joseph (Joe) <'d3ouzif (d3ou) ; 'd3ozaf (d3吋】約瑟

Robert (Bob) <'rob at : 'rαb 41ft 】勞勃

Iiving-room <'Iivìn-ru:m ; 'IIVIO- 、 rum 】起居室

pretty (adv.) <'priti ; 'P rI tI 】很，相當，頗

detailed < di'teild ; dI'teld 】詳細的

knock < nok; nak 】敲

-101 一



seat < si:t ; sit 】座位

probably < 'probabli ; 'prαb a bl r 】大概地

crowded < 'kraudid : 'kraυdrd 】擁擠的

certainly <'s a: t i n 1 i ; 's 3' t Q I r】一定，當然，沒問題

lay < lei; le 】擺設(餐桌) ，準備(飯菜)

maybe <'meibi: ;而 ebi 】也許

kitchen ['k i tfi n ; 'k r tJ I n 】廚房

Lesson 9 

unexpectedly < '^niks'pektidli ;, ^nrk'spektldlr >

出方令意外地，突然地

objection <ab' d3 e k f a n ; a b ' d3 e k f a n 】反對

starve 【 stα:v ; starv 】餓，挨餓

dining-room <'d ai n i !)-r u: m ; 'd aln r!)-ru m 】飯廳

help < help ; help 】取用(食物) ，盛或端(食物)給某人

delicious < di'lifas; dr'lrfas 】美味的，好吃的

tempting <'tempti!) ; 'temptI!) 】誘惑人的，迷人的

pea < p i: ; pi 】碗豆

helping <'h e 1 p i!) ;'h e I p I!) 】(食物的)一人份，一客

fe 11 ow 【'的 lou ; 'felo 】人，小夥子

plenty <'plenti ; 'plentI】豐富，很多

slice < s 1 a i s ; s I aI s 】一片

watermelon <'wo:t a 、 melan ; 'wαt 紗， melan 】西Jí:\

Lesson 10 

-102 一



weight < weit ; wet 】重量，體重

diet < 'd a i a t ; 'd al a t 】規定的飲食

figure <'figa ; 'fig a-】身材

idea <ai'dia; al'dla 】意見，想像

伯t 【 fæt ; fæt 】胖的

even (a.) <, i: v a n : 'i v a n 】公平的，相等的

cook 【 kuk:kuk 】烹飪

board 【 b~:d ; b~rd 】寄食，寄宿，膳宿

preserve < pri'ze:v;p r I'zzrv 】保持

kid < kid; kld 】戲弄，開玩笑

strike < straik ; stralk 】擊，打， (時鐘)響

drink < driOk ; d rI Ok 】飲

sometime [' s ̂  m t ai m : 's ̂  m, t aI m 】日後，過些時候

Lesson 11 

barroom <'bo:r um;'bqr ，「 u m 】酒吧問

customer ['k ̂ stama ; 'k ̂ stam 抄】顧客

bully < 'buli ; 'bul 1 】惡霸，土霸

earth < a:8 : 3'8 】地球

fact < fækt ; fækt 】事實

brag < bræg : bræg 】誇大

strength < streo8; st re o8 】氣力

courage ['k^rid3; 'k 3' Id3】勇氣

silence <'s a i I a n s ; 's aI I a n s 】沈默，靜寂

companion < kam'pænjan : kam'pænjan 】伴侶

-103 一



feet < fi=t ; fit 】 foot 之複數，腳

worst < wa:st ; W3'st 】最壞的

dumb < d^m ; d^m 】啞的，不能說話的

own 【。un ; on 】佔有

impress < im'pres ; Im'preS 】給..，人深刻印象，

使...成動

lick < I i k ; 11 k 】打

notice [' n OU t i 5 ; , n 0 t 15 】注意到，留心，認出

Lesson 12 

beard < b ia d ; blrd 】鬍鬚

death < de9 ; de9 】死亡; (Death)死神

hill < h i I ; hI I 】小山，小丘

ground < 9 raund ; graυnd 】地面

couple <'k^pl ; 'k^pl 】一對

spade < speid ; sped 】轍，錐子

gold < gould ; gold 】金，黃金、金幣

black < blæk ; blæk 】黑

sunken <'s^okan ; 's^okan 】 sink 之過去分詞，

凹的

dig < dig ; dIg 】掘

swagger <'swæga; 'swæg 2f】昂首而行，得意揚揚

uncover < ^n'k^va; ^n'k^v 2f】打開...蓋子(或覆蓋物)

pull < pul ; P u I 】拖，拉

一 104 一



Lesson 13 

gaunt 【 gα: 川， 9 o:n t ; g 0 n t 】憔悴的，瘦削的

errand <'erand ; 'erand 】差使，目的，使命

pile < p ai I ; P aII 】堆

pit < pit ; plt 】坑

pain < pei n ; pen 】痛苦

complete < kam'pl i:t ; kam'plit 】完全的

celebrate <'selibreit ; 'sε 惘， bret 】慶祝

C叩【 krai ; kraI 】喊叫，號哭

remain < ri'mein ; n'men 】留下，停留

count < kaunt ; kaunt 】數，計算

sat < sæt ; sæt 】 sit 之過去式及過去分詞，坐

seize < s i: z ; siz 】提取，侵襲

的11 【 roul ; rol 】打滾

drank < dræ !J k ; dræ !J k 】 drink 之過去式，飲

poison <'poi zen;'p3I ZO 】毒的;下毒藥

inside < i n ' s a i d ; 1 n ' s aI d 】內部;在內部

return < r i ' t a: n ; rI' t 3' n 】歸返，回歸

Lesson 14 

bragga此【 'brægat ; 'bræg 2f t 】好說大話者;

吹牛的人

description < dis'kripfan ; dI'sk rI pfan 】描寫

building [' b i I d i !J ;' b 1 I d 1 !J】建築物

-105 一



bridge < br i d3; b rI d3】橋

incident ['insid8nt ; 'lnS8d IJt 】意外事件

arm 【 α:m ; arm 】臂

bib < bib ; blb 】園兜，圍嘴

diaper < 'd ai 8 p 8 ; 'd a18 p lf 】尿布

stranger < 'streind38 ; 'strend3lf 】陌生人，異鄉人，

客人
necessary [' n e s i s 8 r i ; , n s s 8 ,S E r 1 】必須的，

必要的

grown < groun ; gron 】 grow 之過去分詞，生長

outside <, au t ' s a i d ; 'a叭 'sald 】在外郁的，外面的

somehow < 's ^m h au ; , s^m，hau 】為某種原因，不知什
麼緣故，設法

below < b i' I ou; b l' I 0 】在.. ....之下

slip < slip ; Sllp 】溜，滑

wo付的【 W8: 8 ; w 3'8 】值得..，的，有..，價值的

往:本字彙表于民國八十五年七月由新竹市私立微違英語

專修補習班主任吳佳昀代為修訂，詹息芝老師協助電

腦處理，並加註K.K.音標。

-106 一



字案表二

按手帶次序排列，右才教子為詰宇所在課~i:

Glossary of VVords 

(ar'ranged according to alphabetic ordt!r~ 

(the numbers refer to lessons) 

a 

abroad .................. 7 

achievement ......... .6 

admìt .................. 1 

airplane ......... . ~... 5 

alley..................... 7 

ancester ............... 5 

arm ….. . ...............14 

b 

barr∞m ...............11 

beard ..................12 

Deating.................. 3 

begun ...........~...... 1 

behavior ............... 1 

below ..................14 

betwixt.................. 7 

bib........................14 

black....._..............12 

blessing ....... ...... .. 6 

board ........ ..........10 

bO l1nd .................. 4 

box .................... . 7 

brag .....................11 

braggart .... ...........14 
brjd~e ..................14 

building ..... ......... .14 

buIly.....................l1 

e 
can .....•............... 2 

問自 .....................4

celebrate ..,..... ... ....13 

certain .................. 8 

Christmas ............ 7 

c10thes .................. 3 

cor.nfort.. ................ 6 

∞mfortable............ 4 

compunion ............11 
complete ...............13 

αx>k ................ .. ....10 

count.....................13 

couple ..................12 

∞urage............... ... ll 

∞vet.....................12 

critical.................. 1 

crowded ............... 8 

cry........................13 

Customt:r ...............11 

d 

datJing .................. 1 

dead ..................... 3 

一 107一

deadly .......... ....... 6 

death ..................12 

deservc ..........,. _. 2 

delicious ........ ....... 9 

description ............14 

destroy . ...... .......... 6 

detaHed ............... 8 

determine ...... ...... '] 

diaper ..................14 
diet .....................J{ 

dig ................ ........12 

dining.r∞m ......... 9 

:drank ..................13 

dress.... ............... 7 

drink. ................ .. ..l0 

dumb.....................l1 

e 

earth.....................ll 

else ....... .............. 4 

enjoyment .. ....... .. 6 

errand ..................13 

even .....................10 

t::xpense ............... 4 

e:iCport ... ............... 2 

f 



fact ......................11 

fa l1en .................. 4 

fantastic ............... 5 

fast ..."................ 5 

lat ........................10 

feet .............""....11 

t:ellow .................. 9 

tìgu l'c ......"." "." ..10 

tìnd ..................... 8 

flow ..................... 2 

food ".......... '......... 2 

Formosa ...."......". 2 

future ............".... 1 

g 

gall r.y ""........".... 7 

gold ........."....""..12 

grade "......."....... 1 

grateful .......圓圓 "....6

ground ."............".12 

grown ..................14 

h 

hanfl. ...... ..... ......... 6 

he1ping"................ 9 

bil1 . ........."..........12 

hoard .................. 7 

honey ........、......... 2 

idea .....................10 

iIlustrate ....... ........ 3 

impress .............. ..11 

incident ...............14 

inn ........................ .. necessary...............14 

inside ..................13 leighbor ......... ...一 3

J 0 

Jesus........ ............. 3 ,bjection ............... 9 

Joseph ......."......... 8 of{er ..................... 1 

k outside ..................14 

kid.......... ..".......... 10 owe ..................... 4 

JrjtJ........................ 6 OW l1 "...................11 

kitchen...... ........ .... 8 p 

knock..….."............ e pain ".."...............13 

parab1e......".......... 3 

land ..................... 2 pea...."...............". 9 

1ay......... ............... 8 pile ........ ......."....13 

least ..................... 5 pít ...."..................13 

lick .......坤........... .11 poison ................ ..13 

1ie.、.. .......... .. ..... . .. 3 pound .................. 7 

Iikewise .... ........." 4 precious............... 2 

Ii ving-r∞m............ 8 pre8crve .........."...10 

m previous ............... 5 

macbine . .............. 5 probably ............... 8 

major .................. 6 pr吋uce..................2

mankind ... ............ 6 property .. ...... ... .... 6 

marry .................. 7 prove..................... 4 

maybe .................. 8 pull.................... .12 

mercy .................. 4 r 

mile ..................... 5 remain ................. .13 

milk ..................... 2 retell.......... ........... 3 

mix .............. ....... 6 robber .................• 3 

most1y ........ .._...... 2 Robert ... ............… n 
n 1'011 .....................1;$ 

naked .................. 3 row. ...... ... ...... .••.• 7 

一 108一



B 

Samari tan .... ........ 3 

sa t.. .... .. ............... 13 

8Çene:-y.............. .... 2 

scíence ......:........... 5 

scienti為c ............... 5 

seat ............... ... . g 

selze .....................13 

scn lOr . .......... ... ... 1 

senlority .. .. .... .... ... 1 

t; ick .. .. .. .. ............. 4 

s ilence ..................11 

silver .......... 一 .. 4 

slave... .. ................ 7 

slice ..................... 9 

aQJ1,chow .. ........... ..14 

sometimerj ............ 2 

spade . ..................12 

starve .................. 9 

stranger ....... ........14 

strength ...............11 

s trike . ................10 

sugar..................... 2 

sunkeri .. ... .............12 

swagger ... ............12 

celephone............... 5 

tempting ... ........... 9 

terrible ............... 3 

trouble .................. 1 

u 

snmetime. .... ........10 unexpectedly ....... .. 9 

一 109 一

v 

vocational.. .....、...... 1 

w 

war ..................... 6 

watermιlOI，l............ 9 

waysicle ............... 3 

wealth .................. 2 

weapon ............ ...... 6 

wed ..................... 7 

weight ..... ....... ......10 

whatevcr....... .... .... " 

wlne ..................... 4 

wonder.................. 5 

wonderful ............ 6 

worst ..................11 

wound .................. 3 



文法委題索 ~J

〈數字僚精文法與造句法就數〉

Antecedent III. 2 
Case 

nominative case II1. 1 
objectiv_e case 111. 1 

possessive ca記 II1. 1 
Clause 

noun clause I. 6 
adjective clause I. 6 
adverb clause 1. 6 

subordinate clause 1. 6 
main c1ause L 6 
coordinate clause 1. 7 

Conjunction 

subordinate conjunction 1.7 

coordinate conjunction 1. 7 
Finite Verb 1. 5 

Gendèr 

masculine gender IlI. 1 

íeminine gender III. 1 

n已uter gender III. 1 
common gender IIL 1 

Nouns 
common noun 11. 1 
proper noun 11. 2 
material noun IJ. 3 

collective noun II. 4 

abstract noun II, 5 
Number 

sinRular number II.l; 111.1 
plural number II. 1: UI. 1 

Parts of Speech I. 3 
noun 1. 3 
pronoun I. 3 
adjective 1. 3 
verb 1. 3 
preposition 1. 3 
conjunction L 3 
adverb I. 3 
intcr jcction I. 3 

Person 

first person II1. 1 

second peζson III. 1 

t~ird person nI. 1 

Phrase 
noun phrase I. 4 
adjective phrase I. 4 
adverb phrase I. Æ 

preposition phrase I. 4 
conjunction' phrase 1. 4 

Predicate 1. 1 

AU 
啥
i



PronounSì 

personal pronoun nI; nI.l 
demonstrative pronoun III 
relative pronoun III; 111. 2 

restrictive relative pro­
noun 111. 2 

continuative relative pro­
noun III. 2 

interrogati ve pronoun I1I; 
lI1. 2 

possessive pronoun III; 111.1 

Sentence 1. 1 
Sentences, Kinds of 

declarative sentence 1. 2 
interrogatíve sentence 1. 2 
a血rmative sentence 1. 2 
negative sentence I. 2 

、simple sentence 1. 5 
comple~ s~ntence I. 5; r.6 
compound sentence 1.5; 1.7 

Subject I. 1 

-111一



本峙特珠字詞索 ~1

(數字你指語型號數〉

abroad 吋.........， ..................18

brag about ........................30 

come about...... ................ “ 17 
come along........................ 8 
deserve....................... ...... 6 

drest in... ...... ........... ..... .....17 
fall in with........................ 8 
位lled with ..... .. .............. 33 
for good ........................... 1 

from head to foot ............32 
ge t......r('aùy ...... ...............21 
gct admitted ..................... 2 

have trouble in十動名詞...... 1 

kc ~p......up .. ..... .. ...............25 

kecp on..............................35 

living- room ....... ..... .. .. 21 

make game of ..... .. .. .. ...17 

matter of course.. ..... .. ...14 
mlSS .... .............“........ .. 27 

more than enough .. .. .. .... 5 

moved with ............. ...12 
natíonality .. .. .. ..... ......... 3 
011 a di e.t ......... ... ... ....... .. ...27 

oil business ............ ...22 
pass by.... .. .. .. " .... .. .. . 8 

property' ........ .. .. .. .. .. ...15 
put up ............. .... .............11 
ready pit ........... .. .. ...... ...35 
see to it ............ .......... .....11 
seized with ........ .. .. .. .. ...35 
set to十動名詞.... ...... .. ...33 
show mercy on.. .. .. ..... .. 11 

stand a chance.. .. .............37 
strike the water below.. ...38 

swagger out ....................3J 
takc: off weight............... ...25 

to be about十不定f.i1... .... .... ..32 

to be after ..... . ....... ........ ...25 

to be supposed十不定詞......32

turn on..............................14 

unlikely ...........................30 

wanting ............. ....... .. ..30 
waysiàe . .......................... 9 

when compared ............ ... 4 
\Vorth seeing ..... ............ ...37 

-112 一



國家圖書館出版品預行編自資料

英民圈中英值 /英千里編著. 一 初版--臺北市:

世界， 1996 (民的〕

冊;公分

合索引

ISBN 978-957-06-013 1-2 (平裝)
l英國語言讀本

805.18 

英氏國中英語(第五冊)

編著/英千里

85008869 

發行人/閻初 發行者/世界書局股份有限公司

登記誰/行政院新聞局局版臺業字第 0931 號

地址/臺北市重慶南路一段九十九號

電話/ ( 02) 23 113834 ' 23110183 

傳真/ ( 02) 23317963 

網址/www.worldbook.com.tw 

劃撥帳號/00058437 世界書局

出版日期/一九九六年八月初版

二00八年十二月初版七刷

ISBN 978-957-06-0131-2 

版權所有﹒翻印必究

本書如有缺頁、倒裝 ， 請寄回更換

810-3243 



會


